


El GHTH RALPH PAGE WEEKEND
January 6 - 8. 1995

TABLE O1: CONTENTS

The Ral ph Page Legacy Weekend Schedule ....................... 1
Vel cOme DancCe Party .iiuuuuien oot eeineneeesionennenneeneeaas 2-7
QueeNn Vi Ctoria ... 3
The Yellow Cat Jig ... e 3
Canadian BreakdOWNn v uvuvnnnnnnnnnnsssssssssnnnnnnnnnnns 3
Red River Valley ... .. i i i, 4
Gordo's Quadrill e ... 4
Rocky Road to Alstead ...iverinernntrnertnnsnnarnnssnnsans 5
Jubilation Reel .. i i i st s 5
Head Gents & COrNersS ..iiieiersrsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnssssss 5
Right Hand Lady High ...ttt nnnnnnnnnnns 6
Roll in the Hey . ... . .. i i 6
The Nice Combination . ...... .. ... 6
The Gang of Four . ... i e e 7
Thanks to Gene . ... .. e e 7
The Legacy Reel ... . 7
In Ral ph's Footsteps: New Contras He Whuld Have Liked ......... 8
Tony Parkes
Dabney Hall Contra ...... ... i i, 8
The Equal Turn .. . e 8
The Summer Stroll ... 8
The Tease ... 8
The New FI oW .. o e 8
Casino Pol ka ... . 8
Anot her Ral ph Page Retrospective .......... . . ..., 9-14
George A. Fogg
Sicilian Circle Hash ... ... i e e 12
Fiddle Hill Jig ... i ey 12
Al the WAY t0 Galway vttt e e e 12
Grand SQUAr e . e e e 13
The Basket ... e 13
Sackett's Harbor ... .. . e 14
A Bl ast from the Past: Popul ar Squares of 1950-1956 ....... 15-18
Bob Dal semer
Goin' Down SoUth .....i it s s nnnnns 15
Arkansas Travel er ......c.ciiiieeenennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 15
Kni ght sbridge Quaarille (aka Buffalo Quadrille) ......... 16
HOt TimME ii ittt s s s s s s s ssnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 16
Sepulveda Tunnel . ....i ittt nnassssnnansssnnns 17
You Can't Call Everybody Darling .......iuiiiiiiinnnnnnnsss 17
ENds TUIrN TN oui ittt s et et aa s sansansansnnnnnnss 18
Snmoke 0N the Wates +uvivvnnnnnnnessrstinnnnnansssssssnnnns 18



TABLE _OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Triple to Duple Minor Contras ... ...ty 19-22
Ted Sannella
Lads of Kildare ... ...ttt era s 20
Beaux of Albany ... ... e e e e 20
ROIY O'MOTE@ v vt it ittt s e 21
Megunticook Reel ... ... i i e e e 21
The Banks of the Dee v v v v vt ittt it ittt eee e i et e e 292
Grand DaNCE . . v v vt v it e st e e e e e e e e 23-27
Thursday Night Special ...... ... . i, 24
Elbow HOOK MiXer ... ..ttt e e e 24
Middletown CoONtra « s v e v sw ot ussosonsossssnsssssssessssnns 24
Rod's Right and Left ...ttt eeanen 25
The Perfect Match .. ...ttt ittt iiaananonsn 25
The Country of Marriage ......... ittt enan 25
Hey in the Barn ........ .ot tnear s (Lacking)
Double Rainbow ................ ..., L e e e e e e e 26
The Parisian Star . ..., ..o (Lacking)
The ROUL vt e i e e e (Lacking)
The Dance GYPSY v v vt v vt n s ot e i s i v e e (Lacking)
The Deer Park Lancers .............. e e e (Lacking)
INdiana v v vt i it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e (Lacking)
The Turning Point ..., (Lacking)
J. B.'s Tease ........ccvivrinenn e e e e e e e e e 26
Silver and Gold ... .. . . . e e 26
Swing Two Ladies ... e v i e e 27
Maggie's Hobby ....... e e e e e 27
ChOTUS Jig vttt ittt et et i s e i e 27
Open Mike _ Larry Jennings, MC .....uu v eusnnsnnnnnnnsnnss 28-29
Peter and Mary ....... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 28
Cape May Diamond ............... L e e e e 28
Pearce's Hall ................... e e e e e e e 28
Golden Slippers (Contra) ........ L e e e e 28
MN-=NY Happy RetUINS . ... ittt ittt et et e e e o 28
Golden Slippers (fquare) ............ e e e e . 29
Square Dance Hash . ... ... ... i n e e e e 29
Salmon Chanted EVeENiNg .. ..ottt i it et it et en s 29
Shadrack's Delight . ... . i e e e e et e 29
Ralph's First Repertoire: Squares from an 1893 Manual ,,... 30-32
Tony Parkes
Bricklayer's HOrnpipe ..o uceutenensanansansnsansnsnnnnssns 30
Visiting Quadrille ..o iu s in s e snanasnsnasnsnnsnsnnssnsns 30
Grand Chain Quadrille ....icieinsnenarnsnsnsnasnsnnnnnnss 30
Three to ONe ... ittt ennn s sannsssnnnssennsssnnnssnns 30
On the Right. On the Left ...ttt anrtanranssns 31
Balance Four in Line ....iiiirenrenrsnnsnrsansansnnsnsnnsas 31
Ladies to the Right ...ttt tnrsntentansnnnnsns 31
Irish Washerwoman .....ccvtennennsansannsansannsnansnnnsns 31
Half Grand Chain & Promenade ........oeeeeineeeeennneeens 31

Lamplighter's HOrnpipe ..uovenenenanansnsnsnsnsasasasnnns 32



TABLE _OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Farewell Dance Party ... .ttt ittt ineneensas 33-38
Salute to Larry JENNINGS s nnnnnnnnnnnnssssssssssnsns 34
Two Little Three Hand Stars .......... i n (Lacking)
Starlinme v e e e e (Lacking)
Novelty Hash ... .ttt ittt ittt i s s i s s s i aaas 34
Appalachian Big Circle ...ttt iiiiiiin s nnas 35
Duck Through and SWinNng ..civeriernernernasassassnsnassnns 35
JUSE BECAUSE ..ttt it ittt ittt ittt et et et n s 36
For Those Who Cared .......coo it onnnesnenennan 36
Bachelor's Mill v eeeieteinenenanerosetetessonnssnnanees 37
DOWN Y ONOEI vttt v it ettt o te e teoaennnensesoasesnsonenoannns 37
Medley: Contra into CircCle ..i.iiiiii ittt ttetoeseesenasas 38

Double Dreydi
Forgotten Treasure
Hash Contra
Scatter Promenade
Goodbye Circle

The Nuts & Bolts of Group SinNginNg ...t ittt eeeroneeansonsas 39
L eaders: Rick Avery & Judy Greenhill

The Name Game - L eader: Larry Jennings «.e.eeeesecnsenrsns 40- 42
Extracts from THE JOURNAL _ Leader: Michael McKernan ..... 43-50
Teaching without Preaching - Leader: Bob Dalsemer ........ 51-53

INdEX Of DaANCES v ift vt ettt vttt st s eeeenoasenesesseenonennonss 54-55



MAIN HALL | DISCUSSION RaM ! MUSC RaM

FRDAY Yelcome Dance Party = In Main Hall. NH callers D.Goodman, E.Hall, S.Mason, C.Parrott
7:30 - 11:00 PM plus staff callers. Music by The Blackwater String Band

SATURDAY Tony Parkes MUSC WORKSHOP = S. Miskoe
9.00 - 10:30 AM "In Ra|ph'5 Footsteps: New "Building .a Confra Dance |

Contras He Would Have Liked" l Band: The Milford Experiencel
10:30 - 11:00 AM NACK BREAK in Main Hall Annex .

11:00 AM - 12:30 PM RALPH PAGE RETROSFECTIVE in Main Hall - m.c. George Fogg with staff callers

12:45 - 1:45 PM LUNCH . in Nav England Center Dining Hall, "The Woods"
2:00 - 3:30 PM Bob Dalsemer DISCUSSION
"A Blast from the Past" Larry Jennings
Popular Squares of 1950-1956" "The Nare Game"
3:30 - 5:00 ™ Ted Sannella Michael McKernan Ecb McQuillen
"Triple to Duple Minor " Excerpts from THE JOURNAL™ “In Tune with McQuillen"
Contras"
6:30 ™ BANQUET in New England Center Dining Hall, "The Woods"
L; 8:00 M - 12 mid GRAND DANCE in Main Hall - Staff Callers
a
SUNDAY OFEN MIKE SESSION SINGING WCRKSHP
[ 9:00 - 10:30 AM m.c., Larry Jennings Rick Avery & Judy Greenhill
Guest callers "The Nuts and Bolts of
Group Singing"
10:30 - 11:00 Al NAK BREAK in Main Hall Annex
i s, Tony Parks DISCUSSION
11:00 AM - 12:30 PM "Ralph's First Repertoire: Bob Dalsemer .
Squares from an 1893 Manual™ "Teaching without Preaching"
12:45- 1:45 MM LUNH in Nev England Center Dining Hall, "The Woods"
2:06- 3:45 PM Farewell Dance Party in Man Hall = All Staff Callers cmd Musicians

8th RALMH PAGE LEGACY WEEKEND - New Hampshire Hall, U.N.H., Durham, NH [:_JIMH PAGE

January 6 - 8, 1995

/’;K LEGACY-WEEKEND



WELCOME DANCE PARTY
Friday Evening -January 6, 1995 - 7:30 to 11:00 PM
music by TheBlackwater String Band

dance type caller dancetitle
CONTRA Carolyn Parrott Queen Victoria
MIXER Ted Sannella TheYelow Cat Jg
CONTRA Sarah Mason Canadian Breakdown
SQUARES Bob Dalsemer Red River Vdley

Gordo's Quadrille

CONTRA Ed Hal Rocky Road to Alstead
CONTRA Diane Goodman Jubilation Red
SQUARES Carolyn Parrott Head Gentsand Corners

Right Hand lady High, Left Hand Lady Low

INTERMISSION - Sing-alongled by Judy Greenhill & Rick Avery

CONTRA Sarah Mason Rall intheHey
CONTRA Ed Hall The Nice Combination
CONTRA Lary Jennings The Gang of Four
CONTRA Diane Goodman Thanksto the Gene
CONTRA Tony Parkes Legacy Red

WALTZ



Welcome Dance Party (dancenotations)

Friday Evening - January 6,1995- 7:30 to 11:00 PM
music by The Blackwater String Band

1. Queen Victoria- traditional
Formation: duple proper contra dance
caled by Carolyn Parrott
music: Scotland the Brave

Al  Activesturn partner by the right once around (8 cts.)

Activesturn partner by theleft once-and-a-half around, give right to your neighbor (8)
A2  Inawave of four acrossthe set, balance twice (8)

Allemande right once around, gentsturn alone (to the right) and dl face down (8)

B1 Down the hall four in ling, activeswhed around, others turn alone (8)
Returnfour in line, cast off with a hand cast (8)
B2  Right and left through across, over and back (16)

2. TheYdlow Cat Jig - by Jim Gregory

Formation: Mixer - largecircleof couples, dl facing the center
cdled by Ted Sannella
music: any lively jig

Al  Circletothel€ft (8)

Go dnglefileto the right, then each lady tap right shoulder of gent ahead (8)
A2  Gentsturn around (to theright), those two do-si-do (8)

The sametwo swing (8)

B1  Promenade(8)
All go into the center and come back out (8)

B2  Ladiesgo intothe center (4), gentsgo into the center as the ladiesback out (4)
Each gent faceout and walk around the lady with whom he has been dancing,
passright shoulder and finish on her left, al facingin (8)

3. Canadian Breakdown - by Ralph Page

Formation: dupleimproper contra dance
cdled by Sarah Mason
music: any French-Canadian red

Al Activesbaance (with each other), then do-si-do, alemandeleft your neighbor, right to your
partner in the center to form awave of four acrossthe set (16)
A2  Balancein the wave, then actives swing (16)

B1  Activesgo downthe center, turn aone(8)
Returnto place, cast off (8)

B2  Thosefour gtar by the right (8)
Back with aleft hand star (8)



4. Red River Valley - ascdled by Duke Miller

Formation: square dance
cdled by Bob Dalsemer
music: Red River Vdley

Intro.:

Do-si-doaround your corner, do-si-do your partner as well
Allemandeleft your comer and agrand right and left
A grand right and left around thering

Reverse back when you meet your partner

You do agrand right and left the other way home
And you swing with that girl in the valey

You swing with your Red River Girl

Figure:

Allemandeleft your corner and do-s-do your partner
Head couples, promenadehalfay

Sidesright and left through and you turn 'em

All four ladieschain acrossthe way

Now you al join handsand you circle

And you swing the corner lady round and round
Allemandeleft just one, balancethe oneyou swung
And agrand right and left around thering

Reverse back when you meset your partner

You do agrand right and left the other way home
And you swing with that girl inthevaley

Y ou swing with your Red River Girl

Repeat figure once morefor headsand twicefor sides.

Gordo'sQuadrille - author unknown

Formation: square dance
caled by Bob Dalsemer

Al Headslead to the right, split that couple, separate, go around one
come down the middlewith a right and left through.
A2  Sdesdothesame
B1  Allemandeleft your corner,
passyour partner and swing the next
B2  Promenadeto the gent's home

Repeat for the headsand twicefor the sides

1t



5. Rocky Road to Alstead - by Ed Hall

Formation: dupleimproper contra dance
cdled by Ed Hall
music: lively jig

Al

A2

B1

B2

With the next couple, right hand English star (handsjoined across) (8)
Left hand English star, men back to place and drop out (8)
Women turn with aleft allemande, swing your partner (16)

Promenade across the set (8)

Women adlemanderight once, left hand to your partner, balancein awave across(8)

Turn haf by theleft, men (in the center) turn once-and-a-half by the right, turn your neighbor by
theleft al the way around and alittle bit more (look for the next couple) (16)

6. Jubilation Red - author unknown

Formation: dupleimproper contradance
cdled by Diane Goodman
music: high energy red

Al
A2

Bl

B2

Baance and swing your neighbor (16)
Men dlemandeleft once-and-a-half (8)
Allemande right your partner once-and-a-half (8)

Half hey across, women pass by left shouldersto begin (8)
All swing your partners (8)

In long lines, go forward and back (8)

Thosetwo ladies chain across (8)

7. Head Gentsand Corners - as caled by Duke Miller

Formation: square dance
called by Carolyn Parrott
music: Don Messer's Breakdown

Al

A2

Bl

B2

Head men take your comersinto the center and back
Thesamefour circleleft

Star left, the other way home

Allemanderight your partner

Allemandeleft your comer
Do-s-do your partner
Takeyour comer and promenade

Repeat once for the headsand twicefor the sides.



Right Hand Lady High, Left Hand Lady Low - ascdled by Duke Miller

Formation: square dance
caled by Carolyn Parrott
music: Ragtime Annie

Al  Firdst coupletotheright, circle once and leave the women there
Man goes on to the next coupleand circiesthree
he takes that woman with him and puts her on hisright

A2  Circlefour handswith thelast couple and leave the woman there
the man goes homeand standsaone

B1 Forward and back sx, thetwo lone men do-si-do

Right hand lady high and left hand lady low

(women go to the sdes, join the lone men to form lines of three)
B2  Repeat Bl

Al Repeat Bl

A2  Repeat Bl

B1  Swing your partner
B2  Promenade

Repeat entire dance for each couplein turn.

8. Rall in the Hey - by Roger Diggle

Formation: dupleimproper contradance
cdled by Sarah Mason
music: Shandon Bellsor smilar jig

Al With the next couple, circleleft once around (8)
Swing your neighbor (8)

A2 Samefour circleleft three-quarters around (8)
Swing your partner at the side(8)

B1 Inlong lines, go forward and back (8)
Thosetwo ladies chain across (8)
B2  Heyfor four, ladies passhy the right shoulder to start (16)

9. The Nice Combination - by Gene Hubert

Formation: dupleimproper contradance
cdled by Ed Hall
music: lively red

Al  Baanceand swing your neighbor (16)
A2  Godownthe hdl fourinling turn asacouple(8)
Returnto place, bend theline(8)



9. TheNice Combination (continued)

Bl

B2

Thosefour, circleleft three-quarters(8)
Swing your partner on the Sde (8)
Women chain across(8)

Samefour make aleft hand star (8)

10. The Gang of Four - by Gene Hubert

Becket formation contra dance with single counterclockwise progression

cdled by Larry Jennings

Al  Circlefour to theleft three-quartersaround, swing this neighbor

A2  Promenade counterclockwise around the entiresat (6),
men continue and women roll back to the gent behind.(2)
Swing this new neighbor

B1 Inalarge ovd, the entire set movesto theleft until al are acrossfrom their partners
Inlong lines, go forward and back

B2  Onadight |eft diagona, women alemanderight once-and-a-haf

All swing your partner

11. Thankstothe Gene= by TomHinds

Formation: duple improper contradance

cdled by Diane Goodman

Al  Bdanceand swing your neighbor

A2  Right and left through acrossthe set, thosetwo ladies chain
Bl  Thesametwo women gypsy, then al swing your partners
B2 Inlonglines goforward and back

Those two men (on adight right diagonal), dlemandeleft once-and-a-haf around

12. TheLegacy Red - by Tony Parkes

Formation: dupleimproper contra dance

cdled by Tony Parkes

Al Godownthehdl four inline (activesin the center), turn aone
Return to place, bend theline

A2  Circleléeft once around
With your neighbor, dlemanderight once-and-a-haf around

B1 Ladiesdlemandeleft once, right hand to your neighbor, baancein a wave acrossthe set
Swing your neighbor

B2 Inlonglines dl goforward and back

Activesswing in the center



"In Ralph's Footsteps: New Contras He Would Have Liked"

Dances Presented by Tony Parkes at Ralph Page Legacy Weekend 1995

Of course,it'simpossible to ke certain of what Ralph would haveliked: but | like to think that heand |
shared certain aesthetic preferences. The criteriathat | usad in choosing dancesfor thissession
were: (1) smooth flow: (2) good timing ienough beatsdlowed for comfortabledancing of each
movement; no rat races); (3) interesting use of standard movements; (4) asomewhat elegant feel
(based partly on criterion 2, partly on my subjective judgment).

Dabney Hall Cont ra (GeneHubert)
Duple proper (1, 3, 5 active, do not crossover)

A1 Oneslead down the center past twos.
separate and up outside to place
(8 beats)
Onesswing partner (8)

2 Domnfourinline, turn alone(8)
Return, bend theline (8)

| Ladies chain over and back (16)

2 All forward and back (8)
Oneshalf figureeight (8)

The Equal Turn (Tom Hinds)
Becket formation (coupleface couple across)

Al  Gentsturn by left hand.
onceand a half (8)

Swing neighbor (8)

A2  Right and left through (8)
Ladieschain (8)

B1  Circlefour to left,3/4 around (6)
Passthrough to next couple(2)
Ladiesturn by left hand,
once and a half (8)

B.2  Balance (4) and swing partner (12)

A Summer Stroll (Tony Parkes)
Duple improper (1, 3,5 active, crossover)

Al Onesdown center past two couples,
separate and up outside to place 116)
A2  Onesturn partner by right hand,
oncearound (about 4)
Turn neighbor by left hand,
oncearound (about4)
Onesgypsy partner in center (about8)
B.1 Balance (4) and swing neighbor (12)
B2  All forward and back (8)
Onesswing partner; end facing
down (8)

TheTease (Tom Hinds)
Duple improper

Al Onesgypsy partnerin center (8)
Swing neighbor (8)

A2  Circlefour toleft,3/4 around (¢)
Allsw ng partner (10)

Bl  Ladieschain across(8)
Oneshalf figureeight (8)

B2  Onesturn contracorners(16)

The Nev Flov (GeneHubert)
Dupleimproper, double progression

Al All forward and back (8)
Swing neighbor (8)

A2  Circlefour toleft,oncearound (8)
Samefour right-hand star (8)

Bl With the next couple, left-hand star (8)
Onesswing partner in center (8)

B2  With thecoupled B.1.
down four inline; turn aone(8)
Return. hand cast off tolong lines(8)

Casino Polka (Tony Parkes. based partly on
"On to Pittsfield" by Herbie Gaudreau)
Dupleimproper

Al With neighbor in closad position:
Hedl, toe, out you go (4)
Hed, toe. in you go (4)
Repesat all 18)

A2  Do-s-dosame neighbor (8)
Swing that neighbor (8}

B1  Gentsturnbylefthand.
onceand ahalf (8)
Swing partner (8)

B2  Circlefour to theleft,
oncearound and a quarter more(12)
Pass through to next neighbor
and take closed postion (4)



Eighth Ralph Page Legacy Wekend, January 6-8, 1995
ANOTHER RALPH PAGE RETROSPECTIVE

Country Dance Society, Boston Centre's Drop-in Evening of
November 30, 1967. By George A. Fogg

The Square & Contra Drop-in Evenlngs were started in 1940 by
the Country Dance Society, Boston Centre. Louise Chapin,
director of the Boston Centre, was the caller. The first meeting
venue was at Brimmer & May School; then the Union Boat Club and
finally 3 Joy St, Beacon Hill all in Boston. It moved to the
YWCA, Cambridge for a short spell & then relocated to the Brimmer
& May School, which had moved to Brookline, Mass. Today's
Tuesday Square & Contra Dances, which are operating under a new
format at the YWCA, Cambridge, are a continuation of the Drop-in
Evenings.

After Louise Chapin retired, Louise Winston took over the
management of the Drop-in Evenings. It was under her supervision
that various area callers, including Ralph Page, Ted Sannella &
Tony Parkes were featured.

The music was provided by Mrs. Walter (Elise) Nichols on
violin and at the piano Mrs. Robert (Evelyn) Lamond who replaced
Mrs. Isabel Norlund who had died. CDS, Boston Centre came into
possession of notebooks in which Mrs. Lamond kept an account of
the Drop-in Evenings' music & sometimes even noted the dance for
which the music was played. Her notes are from September 22,
1966 to June 10, 1975 at which time she retired.

It is from these nine years of notes that we discovered
Ralph Page had called at CDS dances SixX times: January 5, 1967,
April 13, 1967, November 30, 1967, January 11, 1968, January 16,
1969 & January 15, 1970.

The evening of November 30, 1967 has been chosen for Another

Ralph Page Retrospective. We know what music was played that
evening: What is not known is the dances Ralph actually called,
except Flddle HIII Jlg & Sackett's Harbor and the couple dances.

Obviously it is necessary to truncate the original evening's
two and a half hours as we only have one and a half hours for
this presentation. The couple dances were not taught or walked
through, for it was at these dances that you either knew them,
watched them or learned them on the spot. This was a common
practice at some of the area dances and Ralph Page followed the
same procedure at his Boston dance held at the YWCA, Clarendon
St. -However, at the Drop-in Evenings occasionally it was

necessary to have walk-throughs for a circle mixer like “Lili
Marlene" or "The Jolly Miller Who Lives in the MIII" to avoid
breakdown and complete chaos. Brief instructions and walk-

throughs were also employed for kolo type dances, but to say they
were taught would be a stretch.



Anot her Ral ph Page Retrospective (Cont)

Here are Mrs. Evelyn Lamond's notes from November 30, 1967

11/30 [67] Ralph Page

1 Pol/ka; Barbara Polka
2 Contra: "Indian Reel"
3 Circle: "Wide Awake Galop"
4a Crooked Stoveplpe
b Lamplighter's Hornpipe
c Buffalo Girl
5 Couple: Waltz of the Bells
6 Contra: "Fiddle HIII Jig"
7 Contra: “Cliftonville Hornpipe"
8 Couple: Road to the Isle
9a O’'Donnell Abhu
b Rakes of Mal low
c My Bonnie Lassie
10 Contra: Sackett’s Harbor
"Washington Quickstep”
11 Waltzes: In My Merry Oldsmoblle
Daisy Bell



Here Is what we danced at "Another Ralph Page Retrospective"

on Saturday, January 7, 1995

1.

2.

Ccouple Dance: Norweglan Polka (Barbara Polka)

Sicilian Clrcie Hash: (Wide Awake Galop) Ted Sannel|a

Squares: Tony Parkes

Halfway Round (Buffalo Gals)

contra: Fiddle HItI Jig (Fiddle Hill Jig) Larry Jennings

contra: All the Way to Balway (All the Way to Galway)
Ralph Page via cassette

Couple Dance: Road to the Isies (Road to the Isles)
Squares; Bob Dalsemer
Grand Square (0°'Donnell Abhu)

Basket Quadrille (Rakes of Mallow)

Contra: Sackett's Harbor (Washington Quickstep) Ted Sannella

Waltz

Master of Ceremonies: George A. Fogg

Callers: Bob Dalsemer, Larry Jennings, Ralph Page vla cassette,

Tony Parkes & Ted Sannella

Music: Old New England

(Bob McQuillen, Jane Orzechowskl & Deanna Stiles)

11



12

Ral ph Page Retrospective Session

Sicilian Grcle Hash (author unknown)

=

Fornati on: Couple facing couple in a | arge double circle

Al Grcle four to the left (8)
CGrcle right, the other way back (8)
A2 Do-si-do the opposite§8;
Do-si -do your partner (8

B1 Sane four nake a right hand star (8)
Back with a left hand star (8)

B2 Take nearer hand with your partner, go forward and back
(toward opposite) (8)
& forward again and pass through to the next (8)

Thi s basi ¢ dance was altered by substituting 8 count
figures fromAl through B1 ( e.g. ladies chain, right and
left through, etc.) and ending each tine as in B2. After a
while, the final call was changed to "pass through two
coupl es." Partner changes were done by calling either

| adi es chain half or swing the opposite.

ddle HI1l Jig(Ral ph Page)

Formati on: Dupl e i nproper, single progression

Al Do-si-do the one bel ow, do-si-do your own
A2 All emande | eft the one bel ow, swi ng your own

Bl (G down four in line, turn alone & return
B2 AQrcle left, star left

Al the Wy to Galway (call ed by Ral ph Page on tape)

Formation: dupl e i nproper contra

Al Actives go down the center bel owtwo (8)
Cone up t he outside back to pl ace (8)

A2 Actives do-si-do (8)
Do- si -do the next bel ow(8)

B1 Bal ance and swi ng t he same one bel ow(16)
B2 Promenade across the set (8)
Right and Il eft through back to pl ace (8)



Grand Square (traditional)

Grand Square - heads forward & sides divide
Rever se _

Head couples right and |eft four

%,ide two coupl es. swi ng

S de coupl es right and left four

Head two coupl es sw ng

Grand square, sides forward & heads divide

Rever se

Head two coupl es | adi es chain

side two coupl es sw ng

side two coupl es | adies chain

Head two coupl es sw ng

QG and square, heads forward & sides divide
Rever se

Head two coupl es circle four

Arcle four with the left hand coupl e
Everyone swi ng and pronenade hone

Si de couples circle four

Arcle four wth right hand coupl e
Everyone swi ng and pronenade home

G and square, sides forward & heads divide

Rever se

Head two coupl es sashay four

Sashay four with right hand coupl e

Si de two coupl es sashay four

Sashay four with the left hand coupl e

A | emande | eft your corner, right hand around your own
Al four gentleman grand chain

G and square, heads forward & sides divide

Rever se

The Basket (traditional)

Head two couEI es to the right

G rcle four hands around

G oss both hands over, gents bow |l ow, |adies do so and
cuddl e up boys as round you go

Break it up with a right hand star

Left hand back the ot her way

Sning the girl behind you

Sning partners all and pronenade t he hal l

Repeat for heads; sides; then sides to the right, etc.



14

Sackett's Harbor (author unknown)

Fornmation: triple mnor proper contra

a1 Forward six and back (8)
Grclesix tothe left 3/4 (8)

A2 Actives go across the set (between the lines), Turn
al one ( 8)
Return to pl ace, cast off (8)

Bl Actives turn contra corners, return to place (16)
(After turning second contra corner, actives pass by the
left to mddle Bosulon)
B2 Forward six and back
Grclesix totheright, go 3/4(8)



Bob Dal sener "A Blast fromthe Past: Popul ar Squares of 1950-
1956"

Goin' Down Sout h

Intro

Join hands, circle south, |et's godown south

Can't you taste that cornbread meltin' in your nouth

Now do- si - do your Partner, she's a pretty thing and t hen' you
Swi ng your corner |ady around, give her a great big sw ng

Al | enande | eft the next, pass the one you smun?

Swi ng your partner round now, ain't we having fun?

You pronenade that ring and everybody sing

Ch, we're goin' down sout h today.

Fi gure

Now t he head two coupl es forward and back, |et's have sone
fun

You pass thru and separate, and you go around just one

Now Into the mddl e and pass thru, around just one you do

Do aright and left thru and turn your partner at hone, and
t hen you

Al | emande your corner, do-si-do your own

Go back and sw ng the corner and %ou keep her for your own

You pronenade that ring and everybody sing

Ch we' re goin' down sout h today.

Not es
"Sout h" neans to the |l eft

Fi ni sh swings facing center of square

Ar kansas Travel er

Heads go forward and back.

Formarddagain and swi ng your opposite lady with right hand
aroun

Partner left and | eft hand around

Corner right and right hand around

Partner left and | eft hand around

Pr omenade your corner as she conmes down

15



Kni ght sbridge Quadrille(also called Buffalo Quadrille)

Arcle ri ?ht (8)

Qrcle left (8)

Bal ance right, bal ance left (4)

Turn your partner face outside(4) .

Bal ance right, balance left, turn around as you did
bef ore (8

Four | adies grand chai n (8)

Four | adies grand chai n back (8)

Men wheel back and promenade your corner naid

Promenade all the way around (16)

Endi ng

Head coupl es right and | eft through (8)
And right and | eft back (8)

Side couples right and left through (8)
And right and left back (8

A lemande left and a grand right and |eft
Bow t o your partner

bow t o your corner

Hot Ti ne

First couple right and circle four hands ' round
Pick up two and nake it six hands 'round

Pick up two and nake it eight hands 'round

There'll be a hot tine in the old town tonight

Al emande left with the lady on your |eft

Al emande right with the |Iady on your right

A lemande left with the | ady on your |eft

And a grand right and left all around ny baby

Meet your honey and do a do-si-do

Take that baby in your arns 'round and around you go
Now pronenade around with the sweetest girl in town
There'l |l be a hot time in the town tonight

(Repeat three nore tines)



Sepul veda Tunne

1st and 3rd bal ance and sw ng

And spin your gals to the right of the ring
"sforward six and back you go

hbM/the right hand high and the left hand | ow

Sﬁln those gals and let 'emgo

The head gents swing with the right el bow

The sides the sane and don't be sl ow

Gal s cone forward and arch with a smle

Gent s promenade go S|ngle file

Number one gent go 3/4 'round and tunnel on thru

Don't | ook back, theK refoll owing you

Turn your head and the rest followin

The gents star |left when they cone thru

Wiile the gals star right out there in the blue

Turn those stars 'til you find your naid

Then pick her off in a star pronenade

CGents back out with a full turn around

Put the ladies in the center you re going to town

Roll away with a half sashay and the gents will star in the
samre ol d way

Now the gals roll thru with aright and |left grand

You Can't Call Everybody Darling

Intro
You do-si - %our corner sSw ng your partner
You swi ng mnt your partner go round and round

You al | enande | eft mnth your |eft hand and partner right,
go right and left grand

A grand old right and | eft go round the ring

And then)you do- si -do your partner when you neet her (and
SwW ng

Swi ng your partner round and round and round

Then pronenade go two by two and you take her right back
hone you go

O she won't call you darlin' anynore

Fi gure

Now t he head two couples lead to the right and circle

You break right out and you nmake two |ines of four

& forward up to the mddl e and you cone on back in tinme
with the fiddle

And you right and left thru and turn your partner round

Do a right and | eft back on the same old track and turn her

Along the line two | adi es chai n and pronenade

You pronenade and around you go with the right foot high
and the left one | ow

QO she won't call you darlin' any nore

17



Ends Turn In

Fi rﬁt and third go forward and back, forward agai n and pass
thru
Separate and go around two, hook on the end |ine up four
Formﬁrd ei ght and back once nore, forward again all pass
thru
Arch in the mddle and the ends turn in, Grcle up four in
the mddl e of the floor
Afull turn around then pass thru, split those two go
around just one
Linehup four go forward and back, forward again all pass
thru
Arch inthe mddle and the ends turnin, circle up four in
the mddl e of the floor
A full turn around then pass thru, Allemande left with the
old left hand, partner right a right and | eft grand

Snoke On The Wt er
Intro, Mddle Break and Endi ng

V¢l |l now you al |l emande | eft your corner and you wal k ri ght
by your own

You turn a right hand round the right hand | ady and a | eft
hand round your own

And now the gents star right in the mddle, go all the way
ar ound

You al | enande | eft your corner grand right and left go
round the town

Chor us

VIl nowit's snoke on the water, on the land and the sea

It's aright hand to your partner, turn around and you go
back three

Ad it's aleft and right and a left hand all the way round

Andda right hand to your partner, box the gnat and settle
own

Figure 1

V¢l | now t he head coupl es swi ng your partner, sw ng her
round and round

You pass thru down the center and separate around

Vel | now you wal k right by your corner and you do-si-do
your own

You al | enande | eft your corner grand right and | eft around
you roam( chor us)

Figure 2

Four gents to the center circle left go once around

See saw round your partner, nake a right hand star as you
cone down

Turn that star in the mddl e, go all the way around

You al | enande | eft your corner grand right and | eft around
t he t own (chor us)



Ted SannellaWorkshop - RPLW Jan. 7,1995
"Tripleto duple minor contras' 3:30-5:00 PM

music: Soozarama - Susan Kevra, Susan Conger, USi € Secco

l1.a. Ladsdf Kildare (tripleminor) ... danced in f ou couple sets

1.b. Lads of Kildare (dupleminor) ... danced in eight couple sets

2.a Beaux o Albany (tripleminor) ........c.c....... danced in four couple sets

2.b. Beaux o Albany (duple minor) dancedin eight couple sets

3. Rory O'More (tripleto duple minor) ------------- normal duplegradually changingto triple

4. Megunticook Red (tripleto duple minor) ------- normal duple gradually changing to.triple

5. TheBanks d the Dee (tripleto duple minor) -- normal duple gradually changingto triple

19



Ted Sannella Workshop - Dance Notations
Sat. Jan. 7, 1995 - 3:30-5:00 PM
" Tripletodupleminor contras'
music: Soozarama (Susan Kewa, Susan Conger, Susie Secco)

l.a. Ladsof Kildare- by Raph Page

Formation: triple minor proper contra dance with four couplesonly (to alow al to have two turnsas
active couplesin eight repeatsof the sequence)
Music: Mistwold or Smilar marchy reels

Al Activesgo forward and back (8)
Activesturn by theright hand, go once-and-a-haf around (8)

A2  Allemandeleft with the one below (couple#2), go once-and-a-haf around (8)
With the next below (couple#3), circleleft once around (8)

B1  Activesswing in the center (8)
Activescome up the center, cast off (8)
B2  With the coupleabove, right and left through, over and back (16)

After twicethrough the dance, the activesmoveto thefoot of the set and anew activecouple
commencesat the head. Continue until each of thefour couples has been activetwice.

1.b. Ladsof Kildare(asabove)

Formation: duple minor proper contra dance with approximately eight couples
Music: Mistwold or Smilar marchy reels

Al Activesgo forward and back (8)
Activesturn by the right hand, go once-and-a-haf around (8)

A2  Allemandeleft with your neighbor, go once-and-a-half around (8)
With the next neighbors, circleleft oncearound (8)

Bl  Activesswing in the center (12)
Cast off with the one above (4)
B2  Thoset wo couplesright and left through, over and back (16)

2.a. Beaux of Albany - author unknown

23

Formation: triple minor proper contra dance with four couplesonly (to dlow dl to havetwo turnsas
active couplesin eight repeats of the sequence)
Music: President Garfield'sHornpipe

Al Activeswith the next below (couple#2), go forward and back (8)
Sametwo couplesswing your partner (8)

A2  Both couplesgo down the center (in twa's), turn as a couple (8)
Return, do awak-around cast df (8)



.a. Beaux of Albany (continued)

B1 Samefour make aright hand star (8)
Back with aleft hand star (8)

B2  Actives with the next below (couple#3), right and left through, over and back (16)
(thesetwo couples begin the next repeat)

After twicethrough the dance, the activesmove to the foot of the set and a new active couple
0t commencesat the head. Continue until each of the four couples has been active twice.

Note: Inthe wak-around cast off, the actives move wdl up the set then separate (gent loop left, lady
loop right) and comeinto the center below couple #2 who move up into the place just vacated by the
active couple and then turn in place (away from partner) to join the activesin the star which follows.

b. Beaux of Albany (asabove)

Formation: duple minor proper contradancewith approximately eight couples
Musc: Presdent Garfidd's Hornpipe

Dance notation isidentica to the triple minor version (above) except that "the_next below (couple#3)"
ple in B2 ischanged to "the next neighbors."

Rory O'More - author unknown

Formation: triple minor proper contradance gradudly changing to duple minor as caler specifies"new
activesat the head" on aternaterepeatsinstead of every third repest.
Musc: Rory O'More

Al Activescrossover (pulling right hand by partner), go below one(8)
Activescrossthrough the same couple, cast off (with same-sex neighbor). Activesmoveinto
the center, join right hands with partner and reach out with theleft hand toward thenext active
person to form a partial wave along the set. (Actives can form a continuouswave aong the
center when the dance becomesduple) (8)

A2  Activesbdanceright and left, then dide right passing partner, giveleft hand to partner and reach
out with the right hand toward the next active person (as above) (8)
Activesbadanceleft and right, then dideleft passng partner, giveright hand to partner (8)

B1  Turncontracorners(16)
B2  Activesbdanceand swingin the center, then return to proper sidedf the set retainingright
hands (16)
M egunticook Red - author unknown
Formation: triple minor proper contradance gradually changing to duple minor as caller specifies"new

activesat the head" on alternate repeatsinstead of every third repest.
Musc: any lively French-Canadianred

21



4.

3.

22

Megunticook Red (continued)

Al Activescrossover (pulling right hand by partner), go below two (8)
In the center, actives dlemanderight partner then alemande left the next above (8)

A2  Activesdlemanderight partner then dlemandeleft the_next above (origina neighbor) (8)
Activesdlemanderight partner once-and-a-half then face down with lady on theleft (8)

B1  Activesgo down the center, turn aone(8)
Returnto place, cast off with same sex neighbor (8)
B2  Sametwo couplesright and left through, over and back (16)

TheBanksof the Dee = author unknown

Formation: triple minor proper contra dance gradually changing to dupleminor ascaller specifies"new
activesat the head" on alternaterepeatsinstead of every third repeat.
Music: Bonnie Dundee or smilar jig

Al  Activesgo down the outside below two couples(8)
Actives come up the center to place(8)

A2  Activesgo down the center, turn alone (8)
Returnto place, cast off (8)

B1  Swingthelady below and the gent above (8)
(active gent swingsthe lady below him while his partner swingsthe gent above her)
Swing the lady above and the gent below (8)
(active gent swingsthelady above im whilehis partner swingsthe gent below her)
B2  Activeswith the couple above, right and left through, over and back (16)

Note: In B1, when the active gent finishesthefirst swing he facesthe center with that lady on his jeft.
Likewise, the activelady finishesthe second swing facing the center on theleft of that gent.




10.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

GRAND DANCE
Saturday Evening = January 7, 1995 - 8:00PM to 12:00M
music: st half - Old New England, 2nd hdf - Soozaratna

dance twe caller

POLKA

CON'JRA Larry Jennings
MIXER Ted Sannella
CONTRA Bob Dalsemer
SQUARES (2) Rob Dalsemer
CONTRA Bob Dalsemer
CONTRA 'I'ed Sannella
CONTRA Tony Parkes
SQUARES (2) Tony Parkes
WALTZ

dancetitle

Thursday Night Special #1
Elbow Hook Mixer
Middletown Contra

Rod's Right and Lef
The Perfect Match

The Country of Marriage
Hey in the Barn
Double Rainbow

The Parisian Star
The Rout

INTERMISSION - Concért by Judy Greenhill & Rick Avery

CONTRA Tony Parkes
SQUARES(2) Tony Parkes
CONTRA Tony Parkes
CONTRA Larry Jennings
SQUARES (2) Ted Sannella
CONTRA Bob Dalsemer
CONTRA Bob Dalsemer
WALTZ

The Dance Gypsy

The Deer Park Lancers
Indiana

The Turning Point
J.B.'s Tease

Silver and Gold
Swing Two Ladies

Maggie'sHobby

Chorus Jig



GRAND DANCE
Thur sday N ght Speci al
Formation: Dupl e i nproper

Al Swing neighbor
A2 G down four in line, turn as couples and return

Bl CQOrcle left 3/4, swing partner
B2 Ladies chain across, inlong lines go forward and back

El bow Hook M xer

Formation: coupl es scattered around room gent's right arm
around his partners wai st, her |left hand on his near
shoul der

Al Pronenade in any direction, find another couple
Those gents hook | eft el bow and all rnove forward
(rotating ccw (16)

A2 Sane four circle left (8)

Do- si -do your partner

21 Al lenande right your opposite, allenmande | eft your
own ( 8)
Those two gents al |l emande ri ght once- and- a- hal f
around ( 8) _
B2 Sw ng the opposite (16)
(Then keep this partner and prepare to promrmenade)

M ddl et own Contra
Formation: Dupl e i nproper

Al T\Aﬁ Iman do-si-do, two wonen all enande | eft once and a
al f
A2 Bal ance and sw ng partner

Bl Crcleleft, Rght and I eft through

B2 Ladi es chain, pass thru, allemande | eft nei ghbor once
around (nmen | ook for the next man on the left
di agonal )



Rod's R ght and Left

Al

A2

Bl

B2

Head | adies chain to the right

Take that |ady and turn the ot her way

Do aright and left thru with the couple on the left
New hezd | adies chain to the right

Take that lady and turn the other way

Do aright and left thru with that other couple (all
now horre)

Al | emande | eft your corner, do-si-do your own, sw ng
cor ner
Pronenade t o gents hone

(repeat figure for heads, and tw ce for sides)

Perfect Match (Ted Sannel |l a)

Al

A2

B1

B2

Al do-si-do your corner (8) Wth your partner
allemande left 1 &« 1/2 hold on, give a right to the
next (8)

Bal ance al | enrande right 1/2 hold on give a left to the
next (8) Bal ance al |l emande 3/4 (note who this person
is) (8)

Gents star by the right once around (8)
Sning the one you left (original opposite) (8)

Take your corner promenade once around to the | ady's
horre pl ace (16)

(Repeat three nore tinmes. Gents nove one place to the
ri ght on each repeat)

The Country of Marriage

Formati on: Becket (Sue Kevra)

Al
A2

Bl

B2

Grcle left 3/4 (8)

Do-si-do neighbor 1 & 1/4 to a wave across (8)
Bal ance in wave (4) Wnen all enande | eft (4)
Swni ng nei ghbor and face across

Rght and left thru(8) CGents allenmande right 3/4 to a
t enper wave of gents down the mddl e (4)

Cents all enande left the next gent 3/4 (4)

VWnen slide a littleto the left to nmeet partner

Bal ance and sw ng partner

25



26

Hey in the Barn (Chart Quthrie)
Formation: dupl e i nproper

Al Bal ance and swi ng ﬁour nei ghbor (16)
A2 Those two | adi es chai n across (8) _
Hey for four hal fway, |adies pass by the right to
start (8)

B1 Bal ance and sw ng %Ow partner (two hand bal ance) (16)
Those two | adi es chai n across (8) _

B2 Hey for four hal fway, |adies pass by the right to
start, then on to the next (8)

J. B.'S Tease (Larry Jenni ngs)

Formati on: Dupl e i nproper

Al Do-si-do neighbor 1 & 1/4, balance in a wave, right hand
t o nei ghbor; worman all emande |left 1/2 and face out so
all are nomentarily in the position of |ong wave,
ri ght shoul der to partner, nen facing in

A2 Hal f hey, starting wth nen passing | eft shoul ders and
ending with the wonen again facing out nomentarily in
the position of long waves but with everyone on the
opposite side fromthe first wave; gypsy partner
(exactly once around)

Bl Al emande | eft your shadow, sw ng partner

B2 Half pronenade; circle left 3/4 pass thru al ong
(alternate B2 Long lines forward and back, circle |eft
3/4 and twirl to swap with partner to face next coupl e.

S lver and Gl d (Ted Sannell a)
Formation: square dance

Al Head coupl es separate go hal fway around t he out si de (8)
Meet your partner with a do-si-do (8)

A2 The sane two coupl es swi ng (8)
Sane four right and left through back to place (8)

Bl a1l all enmande | eft your corner
t hen do-si-do your own (16)

B2 Tal k your corner and pronenade, go once around to the
gent's horre pl ace (16)

Repeat for heads then twi ce for sides



Snng Two Ladies (this variant by Ted Sannell a)

Al Al gointo the center and back (8)
Forward agai n, head gents bring back two | adies (8)
A2 Gents turn the one on the right by the right hand
around, turn the one on the left by the | eft hand
around, do-si-do the one on the right (16)

B1 Swing both | adies around i n pl ace (basket hol d) (16)
B2 Break that swing, circle left in aring, actives arch,
Aloop that | ady hone (8)
| swi ng your own (3)

Repeat for the side gents with two | adi es
Repeat for the head ladies with two gents
Repeat for the side ladies with two gents

Maggi €' s Hobby (by Bob Dal sener

For mati on: Dupl e | npr oper

Al Qrcle left 3/4, Do-si-do partner
A2 Bal ance and swi ng part ner

Bl Down the hall four in line, turn as couples, return and
bend the |ine.
B2 Pass thru to a wavy |ine across (4)
Bal ance (4)
Two worren al | emande left 1/2 (4)
Step forward to next couple ready to start Al

Chorus Jig

Formati on: dupl e proper

Al Active coupl es down the outside and back
A2 Active coupl es down the center, back and cast off

Bl Active couples turn contra corners
B2 Active coupl es bal ance and swi ng (end facing up)




Sunday Morning Open Mike Session

FETEF AND MAERY by David Lindsay - Duple, improper & single progression
As called by Sue Rosen

Al: Balance and swing neighbor

AZ: Ladies =hain, over and back

El. Women do-—-si-do once and a half; swing partner

BZ: Circle left once and a quarter; twirl to swap with partner

CAPE MAY DIAMOND - A square by Margat Gunzenhauser
As called by the =-mposer,

Al: Head couples promenade half way around the outside while the side
couples right and left thru; four ladies grand chain

AZ: Head ladies chain to the right; same ladies, now in the side
pasitions, chain to the right

Bl: Head couples pass thru, separate, go around one, came into the center
and swing woriginal partners to original places

B2: Side couples pass thru, separate, go around one, come into the center
and swing ariginal partners to original places.

FEARCE’S HALL by Any Cann - Duple, improper % single progression
As called by the =omposer,
Al: Circle left, once araund; pass thru, turn back*; allemande right
neighbor three- quartersto a wavy line, wamen taking left hands
Az: Balance; women allemande left one-half; swing partner
Bi: Right and left thru; ladies chain

BZ: Circle left one-half; balance; w=irizle right once around to progressed
position, ending by releasing hands and mffering partner the hand
formerly holding neighbor's hand.

*# The pass ttiru is up and dnwn the set, passing your neighbor by the right
shoulder. Immediately turn around to the left (ccwd) with your right
hand held ready s= it meets that of your neighbor (the one who was
with you in the circle left) with a satisfying thwack., The women
damilarly conclude their allemande with another satisfying thwacl:.
The timing is 1, 2, 3, thwack; i, 2, 3, thwack. [Session chairman’s
note: With willing accomplices, | often dance this way hoping for
satisfying thwacks, often on the first, rather than the last, beat.]

SOLDEN SLIPPERS by Ridge Kennedy - Duple, improper & single progression
As called by the composer.

Al: Promenade neighbor in the man’s direction of progression ¢c-w around
the entire set, so the woman’s right shoulder is nearest the center);
turn as a couple and return

AZ: Circle left once around; courtesy turn neighbor; women pass by right
hands to approach partner (these two actinns may be called an "inside
out ladies chain"

Bl: Balance and swing partner

BX: Circle left three- quarters; dn-si-do eighbor once and a half.

MN-NY HAFFY RETURNS by Carol Ormand - Becket formation (-w single priag)
As called by the composer.
Al: Long lines: forward and back; ladies chain across
AZ: Star left; ladies chain on right diagonal to shadow
Bl: Hey across, starting with the women passing right shoulders and ending
with a mndification so partners mes by right shoulders
BZ: Gypsy partner; swing partner.



GOLDEN SLIPPERS = Traditional singing square
As called by Frank Wondward.
The first young man with a pretty young girl
5o down the center with a butterfly whirl
Lady go right and the gent g2 left
And a balance to your partners all.
Now you all go do—si-do
And swing the gal that you don't know
Swing her kign and swing her low.
And then you promenade.
[Chorus, 16 more counts with very little singinal

Same young men with a pretty young girl; €tc. Three times.

Break: You allemande left with your left hand
Right to your own and a right and left grand
Eight to your own and a left to the next
And go all the way around
All the way around you go
All the way around you go
When you get home you meeet your own
And then you promenade
[Chorus ]

Second ysung man with a pretty young girl; etc.

And so on for the third and fourth man.

Frank's father was a singing =aller and Frank wanted to share some of
this history with us. [Session chairman's note: This sharing was cne of
the high points of the weekend for me.l

SQUARE DANCE HASH BASED N LADIES CHAIN A\D ON EIEHT & LEFT THRU

As called by John Trafton
Because of the informal nature of the calling, it would not give the
proper flavor of the dance to notate it in detail.

SALMON CHANTED EVENING by Steve Zakon-Anderson = Duple, improper % single

progression. As called by Margaret Mathews
Al: Allemande right neighbor once and a half; men allemande left once and
a half

AZ: Gypsy partner; swing partner
El: Ladies chain, over and back
B2: Half promenade across; circle left three-quarters; pass thru along

SHADRACE'S DELIGHT by Tony Farkes = Duple, improper % single progression
As called by Steve Boylan

Al: Do-si-do neighbor once and a quarter; balance in a wave, women taking

left hands; allemande right neighbor one-half to new wave, men in

center

Ealanze; men allemande left one-half; swing partner

& down four in line; turn as couples; return; hand cast off

Eight and left thru; ladies chain

0w >
ha = b

The session closed with a waltz.

29



"Ralph's First Repertoire: Squares from an 1893 Manual™

Dances presented by Tony Parkes at Ralph Page Legacy Weekend 1995

In preparing for thissession, | reread Ralph'saccount o hisearly yearsasacaller ("OneMore
Couple Some Memoriesd 0 Yearsd Calling." Aortbera junket vol. 6 n0.12 and vol.7 no. 1. February
and May 1960) and discovered that Ralph learned to call with thead o twe different books:
Prompting: How To Do Jltby John M. Schell (1890) and 74e Prompter s Hand Book. edited by JA.French
(1893). | combed both manualsfor quadrille figuresthat | thought present-day square and contra
dancerswould enjoy. (Thetitlesare my own;in those daysmos quadrillefigureshad no name.) The
session began and ended with contra dances, to involve as many people as possible.

A NOTEON THE MUSC Originally these quadrillefigureswere danced to special music (often multiples
d 24 measures),with no introductory or ending movements. In order to make the figures more
accessible to today'sdancersand callers, | improvisedintroductions and endings, each 3 measuresin
length, and asked the band to play "normal” 32-measure tunes, Sx times through.

Bricklayer'sHornpipe (mid-19th century) Grand Chain Quadrille
Duple proper (1, 3, 5 active, do not crossover) (Schell. 12th set. p. 26,figure 4)
Musc: Titletune or other hornpipe Music:Red or march (2/4 or 4/4 meter)
Al  Onescrossthrough center and down, A1  Four ladiesforward and back (8)
then up outsidearound twos(8 bests) Four gentsforward and back (&)
Onestwo-hand turn partner A.2  Fourladiesgrand chain (16)
to place (onceand a half) (8) B.1  All balance partnersitwicel (§)
A2  Onesdown the center,turn asa Turn partners(8)
couple(8) B2  All promenade (16)
Return, cast off (8)
B.I  Firstlady turn second gent A1l  Four gentsforward and back (8)
with two hands, once around (8) Four ladiesforward and back (8)
First gent turn second lady A2  Four gentsgrand chain (now
with two hands, once around (8) generally donewith left hand) (16)
B2  Rightand left over and back (16) B.1  All balance partners(8)

Turn partners(8)
B2  All promenade(16)
Visiting Quadrille
(French,2nd set, p.19,figure 3)

hlusic: Hagte to the Wedding or other jig (6/8) Thr ee to Ore
(French.2nd set. p. 19,figure 4)

A.l First couplelead to the right Music: Jig (6/8 meter)
(1 generally add a balance) (8)
Circlefour to left,once around (8) Al  First coupleforward and back (8)

A2  Rightand left with next couple First lady cross to opposite couple.
(over and back) (16) forming aline o three (8)

B.I Ladies chain with last couple (16) A2  Forward and back three [andone] (8
("and the other two ladiesdb the same") Circlefour hands half around

B2  Allforward and back (8) [and back away into opposite placel (8}
Turn partner (twohands) (8) B1  Headladieschain over and back (16)

[Repeatfor each couple,then:] B2  [Heads] Forward and back four (8)
All balance corners(8) Haf right and left to place (8)

Turn partner (8)
All promenade (16)



uary
ench

The

iples

25 1in

8)

(8)
1)

On the Right. On the L eft

(French, "as prompted by Harry E. Brigham,
Marlboro.Mass.," p. 72,figure 4)

Musc: Red (2/4 meter)

A1 Firstfour [ie., head couples|
forward and back (8)
Four handsonce around (8)

A2  Rightand left [overand back]
with right-hand couples(16}

B.1 Ladieschain [overand backl
with left-hand couples(16}

B2  All join hands. forward and back (8)
Turn partners(8)

Balance Four in Line

(French,"as prompted by FO.Barnes, o
Boston," p.64,figure 2; dso " as prompted
by JR. Dyer...Newburyport, Mass.," p. 68,
figure 4; dso Schell, 9th set, p.22.figure 3)
Musc: Jg (6/8 meter)

Al Firsttwolie. firstlady and opposite
gent] join right hands, crossover (8)
Same two join left hands, cross back
to partner, mekeawavy line of four (8)
A2  Bdancefour inline(twice] (8)
Haf promenade partner across(8)
Bl  Headladieschain [over and backl (16)
B2  [Heads] Forward and back four (8)
Hdf rightand left to place (8)

Ladiesto the Right
(French, 3rd set, p. 22,figures)
Musc: Scotland the Braveor similar march

Intro:

A1  All handsaround to theleft (16)

A2  Theother way (16)

B.1&2 Grandright and left [lowly;
no trimmings] (32)

Figure:

Al  Everylady balanceto right-hand
gent (8) and turn him (8)

A2  Promenadewith same(16)

Bl Ladiespassalong to next gent 18)
Turn (8)

B.2  Promenade(16)

[Repeattwice more, ending with partner]

Continved next column

Continued from last column
[Repeatintroduction|

Ending:

A.l  All balance partner (8)
Turn partner (8)

A2 All promenadearound hall (16, Or
aslong asit takes; often "the hall"
wastaken literally.and at the end
d thefifth or lastfigurein aset,
the squares dissolved into agrand
promenadearound the room)

Irish ¥ashervoman

(Schell, 4th set, p. 15, figure 5; aso 11th set,
p. 25, figure5. Given under thistitlein
several more recent books)

Musc: Titletune or other jig (6/8)

A1l  All join hands.forward and back (8)
Every lady passto theright
[and balance that gent] (8)

A2  Swing that gent (16)

B.1 Promenadewith the same (16)

B2  Eight handsaround as you are
[ie. circle left] (16)

[Repeatthree more times, ending with partnerl

NOTE In thisfigure Schell writes "swing,"
rather than "turn" ashe doeselsewhere; he
also allowstwice as much timefor the move-
ment asin other figures. Thisleadsme to
believe that the buzz-step swing was making
inroads into society In the 1890s.and that it was
accepted by at least some dancing mastersin
somefigures.

Half Grand Chain and Promenade
(French, 5th set, p. 27,figure2)
Musc: St. Anne'sRed or other lively reel (2/4)

Al  Firstfour [heads] forward and back (8)
Four handsaround (8)
A2  All balance corner (8)
Turn partner (8)
B.I Ladies half grand chain (8)
Promenadewith that gent (16)
B2  [Completethe promenade]
Ladies half grand chain [home] (8)
[Repesat,with sidesleading and gents doing the
grand chain; repeat all a lib.]

1)



Lamplighter's Hornpipe (mid-19thcent ,
Duple proper (1, 3, 5 active, do not crossover)
Musc: Title tune or other hornpipe

A.l  Onescrossthrough center and down.
to finish facing out bdow the #2
person d opposite sex (4 beats)
Join handsin long wavy lines
and balance (4)

Turn the right-hand person by the
right hand, once around (4)
In the samelines, balanceagain (4)

A2  Turn theleft-hand person by the
left hand until the onescan give
right hand to partner in center
(about5/8 o aturn) (4)

Balancein awave of four (4)
Onesswing partner in center;
finish facing down (8)

B.l Onesdown the center, turn asa

couple(8)
Return, cast off (8)
B.2  Rightandleft over and back (16)

NOTE: Thisisa (veryenjoyable) modern
version o thedance. In the 19th-century
booksthefirst half is given asfollows (thereis
no swing):

Al First couple crossover and balance(8)
Turn right-hand person (8)
[probably at arm's length,
rather than twice around)]

A2  Balance [twice, [ assume] (8)

Turn left-hand person (8)

B.1 and B.2 areidentical to the modern version.

32

4 NERAL NOTES

1f you enjoyed these dances. 1 encourage you to
do research o your own in Schell, French, and
similar books. They should be availablein the
Ralph Page collection at Durham,aswell asin
some larger libraries nationwide.

Yau will find that all o the numbersin the
19th-century books notationsrefer to
measures rather than beatsor steps. | have
translated them for the modern reader,whois
morelikely to think in termsd stepsthan
measures. Thus, "forward and back" was
shown asrequiring 4 measuresd music rather
than 8 beatsor steps,and o forth.

Also, the “A.1, A.2...” musical notation isabsent
from the old books. Be careful when reviving
the dd quadrillefigures: some d them require
music written with 24 bars. not 32. Count the
measures required for each figure; try to
ascertain whether somed the movementsare
merely trimmings, and whether the core d the
figurerequires3. 4. or 6 strainsd 8 barseach.
If 30r6,the music should bein 24-bar
choruses. unlessyou want to try adapting the
figureto 32-bar music by adding trimmings
like circlesor promenades.

| was gratified by your Pavorable response to
the 19th-century session. It hasencouraged
me to do more with these dd dancesin the
future. In turn, | encourage you to hunt for
the gemsin the dd dance books,d thisor any
other period. I'm sure thereismuch hidden
treasure vet to be rediscovered!



Ifarewell Dance Party
Sunday Evening - January 8, 1995 - 2:00PM to 3:45PM
music: Old New England and Soozarama (combined)

dancetype caller dance title
POLKA
CONTRA Larry Jennings Saluteto Larry Jennings
SQUARES(2) Tony Parkes Two Little Three-Hand Stars
Starline
CIRCLES (2) Glenn Bannerman Novelty Hash
Appaachian Big Circle
DEMONSTRATION Bannermans & Moores Clogging (Buck dancing)
SQUARES (2) Susan Kevra Duck Through and Swing
Just Because
CONTRA Beth Parkes For Those Who Cared
SQUARES (2) BGb Dalsemer Bachelor's Mill
Down Y onder
CONTRA Ted Sannella Double Dreydl/Forgotten Treasure/ Hash
into CIRCLE Scatter Promenade/Goodbye Circle
WALTZ

N
N



Sunday Afternoon Farewel |l Party
Sal ute To Larry Jenni ngs (by Ted Sannell a)

Fornati on: Dupl e mnor, single progression

As adapted and called by Larry Jenni ngs

The dance is in sawtooth formation, but the dancers do not
require that infornation. It nay be treated as dupl e and

| nproper or as Becket formation, whichever is nore
coniortable to the caller.

a1 Arcle left about once till you are across fromyour
partner, do-si-do nei ghbor and face nei ghbor squarely
A2 Pass nei ghbor by right hand, second nei ghbor by the
left, and third nei ghbor by the right (the nen %oing
cw around the entire set); allenmande left fourt
nei ghbor; pass third nei ghbor by right hand, second
nei ghbor by the left

B1 Bal ance and swi ng origi nal nei ghbor and face across in
hal f shoul der-wai st position, the nman's right arm
around hi s nei ghbor's wai st, her |left hand perched on
his right shoul der

B2 Go forward two steps, partners joining free hands;
with the wonan nonentarily resisting until strong
connection is established in their joined arns, the
man draws his partner into swing position as he steps
back and to his left two steps; sw ng partner (12
beats) and face the next couple on the |eft di agonal

Notes: In the A2 it is best if everyone participates,
neutral couples treating partner as nei ghbor

Novel ty Hash

Formation: Individuals scattered throughout the hall (no
partners)

Val k in designated direction for specific nunber of steps
(Ex. walk forward ten steps, wal k sideways to the left
Ssi X steps, etc.) Qccasionally dance a two - person
figure with someone nearby (Ex. turn.soneone with a two
hand turn). Then dance in pairs, find another coupl e and
dance a series of two couple figures. Finally join up
with another circle, then another circle etc. until al
are inone large circle around the hall.

3



Appal achian Big Grcle (called by @ enn Bannerman)

Formation: coupl e facing coupl e "odd couple" with back to
center, "even couple" facing In

1st figure

CGrcle four to the left, the other way back, honor your
partner, honor your opposite

CGeorgi a Rang-tang (turn opposite by the right, partner by
the | eft, opposite by the right, partner by the left)
Swi ng your opposite, sw ng your own

Qdd coupl e nove on

2nd figure

CGrcle four to the left, the other way back

Qdd coupl e, go around that couple and take a little peak,
back you go and sw ng your sweet, around that coupl e and
peek once nore, back you go and swing all four

Sane four circle left again

Even coupl e go around that couple and take a little peek,
back you go and sw ng your sweet, around that couple and
peek once nore, back you go and swing all four

Qdd coupl e nove on

End in one large circle, all facing in
Ladies into the center and back, gents into the center and
back, all into the center and back, etc.
Then remain in place for clogging denonstration. Finish
wi t h everybody cl oggi ng.

Duck Through and Swi ng (by Tony Parkes)
Formati on: square dance call ed by Susan Kevra

Al Heads right and |eft through
(after 4 counts) Sides right and left through
Heads right and | eft back (16)
A2 Heads lead to the right and circle four
head gents break to a line of four at the sides (8)
Forward ei ght and back ( 8)

Bl Al pass through, rejoin hands, arch in the mddl e,
ends duck t hrough (8)
Swing the one you neet in the mddle, others swing on
t he si des (8)

B2 Promenade to the gent's hone pl ace (16)

Repeat for the heads
Repeat twi ce starting with the sides



Just Because
Formation: singing square (called by Susan Kevra)

Br eak

You do-si-do around your corner, you turn your partner
right, go tw ce around

You al |l emande |l eft with the lady on your |left and do-si-do
around your own

vou al | enande | eft your corner and you bal ance to your
partner, grand old right and |left around that ring and
when you meet your own right there, you pronenade, go
round t he square

Wiy? Because j ust because

Fi gure

hgm/the head two | adi es chain right on over, you turn 'em
around and chain 'emright on hore

Now t he sides | adies chain right on over, you turn
around and chain 'emright on home

You al | emande | eft your corner and you do-si-do your
part ner

&0 back and sw ng your corner round and round

Then you pronenade that ring and everybody sing
Because j ust because

em

Repeat figure as above

Repeat break _ _

Repeat figure (twice) substituting right and |eft through
for each | adies chain

Repeat break

Reloeat figure with overl apping | adi es chain and ri ght and
eft through figures (swi ng partner at end%

Repeat figure wi th "heads sashay across and back" then
"si des sashay over and back" (sw ng partner at end)

Repeat break

For Those Wio Cared (by Tony Parkes)
Formation: Dupl e inproper (called by Beth Parkes)

A1 Wth the next, circle four to the left, go once around
(8)
Swni ng ﬁour nei ghbor (8) _
A2 Wth the opposite two, circle left again(8)
Actives halt figure eight through the couple above (8)

Bl Actives turn contra corners (16)
B2 Actives bal ance and swi ng, then face down (16)



Bachelor's M1
Formation: square (called by Bob Dal serer)

Head couples to the right and circle | eft, head gents go
hone al one

Forward six and six fall back

Head gents do-si-do

Forward six and the gents fall back

First gent turn the (near) right hand Iadﬁ by the right,
the (near) left hand lady by the left, the(far) right
Fand lady by the right, the(far) left hand |ady by the

ef t
Sni ng the opposite gent (then face back the way you cane)

Sane gent turn the (near) right hand |lady by the right, the

ﬁnear) left hand lady by the left, the (far) right hand
ady by the right, Everyone sw ng your own

Al enande | eft your corner, with your partner, pronenade

Repeat for side couples with second gent |eading the figure
Repeat for head couples with third gent |eading the figure
Repeat for side couples with fourth gent |eading figure

Down Yonder
Formation: square (called by Bob Dal serer)
Intro

Al emande left (twice) it's alano style
A right hand to your partner and you bal ance awhil e
You turn by the right go hal fway and you bal ance agai n
You turn by the left go half and then you bal ance agai n
V¢l | nowyou turn by the right go hal fway round and
bal ance once nore
And then you turn by the left and you bal ance, grand ri ght
and left and you go _
Down yonder, en you neet again
Do-si-do and then you pronenade friend
You' re raising a fuss and a hul | abal oo
V¢l | now she' s wai ti ng down yonder for you

Fi gure

Four | adies chain you turn the opposite nman

Chai n right back and turn your partner again

Wl k around your corner, see saw your own

Swi ng your corner, you sw ng high and | ow

Vel | now the corner you sw ng you' ve got the world on a
string

You do an allenande left and then grand right and |eft
And you go down yonder, when you neet again

You do-si-do around and then you Bronenade ny friend
You' reraising a fuss and a hul | abal oo

V¢l | now she's waiting down yonder for you



Medl ey: contra into circle
Doubl e Dreydl (by Tony Saletan)
Formati on: Dupl e i nproper

A1 Bal ance and sw ng ?/our nei ghbor (16)
A2 Sane four, circle left 3/4
Al swing your partner at t e si de (8)

Bl Four in line, go down the hall, turn as a coupl e (8)
Return to place, bend the Ilne(8)

B2 Gircle four to the ri ght, go once around ( 8)
Those two | adi es chai n(8)

Forgotten Treasure (by Beth Parkes)
Fornati on: Dupl e i nproper

Al Bal ance and sw ng your nei %hbor (16)
A2 Four in line, go down the hall, turn as a coupl e (8)
Return to place, bend the Ilne(8)

Bl Grcle left 3/4(8)
Al swing your partner at the side (8)
B2 Long lines, go forward and back (8)
Ladi es chai n across (8)

Hash Contra/Scatter Promenade/Goodbye G rcle

Formation: duple inproper contra into random coupl es into
| arge circle of couples

Ad-1i bbed contra nmovenments finishing with "Al sw ng your
own"

Ad-1ibbed two coupl e novenents w t h random pronenade (w th
sane or new partner) after each 32 bars and fi ni shing
with "All promenade in one big circle around the hall"

"Right hand to your partner, %rand right and left. As you
pass each person, say soret hing nice such as telling him
or her howglad you are that he or she cane to the
weekend (i n your own words)"



"The Nuts and Bolts of G oup Singing"

Presented by R ck Avery and Judy G eenhill

Programme.

The fdlowingis alist of songsand singing activitieswe led for the Sunday morning singing
workshop (Nutsand BoltseF Group Snging). Song leaders may recognize some of the repertoire
and activities. Wetried to include most of the song and activity genresthat we consider centrat
to a good song session, including the following.

Opening song- ThisLittleLight G Mine

1. Warm-Ups: Singing the scaleas around (worked on harmony sounds)
Partner Songs- When The Saints/Comin Round the Mtn. /Froggie
Augmentation-Frere Jaques sung at three different tempi.(regular, 1/2 2x)

2. Round Matthew, Mak Luke and John

3.Ho HaHe (Snginggame-we used "Yau are My Sunshing")

4.Somos E| Barco-Lorre Wyatt- using lining out to sing an entire song together.

5.Circle OfF The Sun-Sally Rogers-echo responsewith achorus

6. Mbn Pere M'Envoie au Marche-Fr. Can. echo plus rhythmic osti nato accompani mnents.
7.West Edmonton Mall A dlly but funny musicd activity!

8. The Caurt Of K ng Caracticus A very challenging Cumulative song

9.The Dancing Boilerman { by request)

10.8trength Of A Lullaby-Lorre Wyt oned the ultimate zipper songs, and agreat closer!

** \\e recorded the entire workshop on 90 minute cassette. Interested partiescan obtain a
copy by sending name address and $5.00(US) to R ck and Judy, 84 Durham St. Guel ph Ont.
NI1H 2Y3

Friday Evening Programme

W& led two songs

TreelnThe Wods" Canadianvariant o an internationally wdl-known cumulative song.
" Deep Bhlue Sea’ wasa sing-aong hit from the 50's, and i san easy zipper song with chorus.

Saturday Eveni ng
With help from Ted Sannella, who had everyoneon the dancefloor form onelargecircle, we
sang T h e Danci ng Boilerman" by Charlie King, with choreography by Rick Avery.

Snging Allemande Left To the Baller (Allemandeleft your neighbour)

And a grand right and left round the stack (threeprogressionsd agrand right and | eft)

A quick doh si dohto those dialsin a row( do s doh the fourth person you meset in gré&l)
Check the pressurethen promenadeback (Tekethat person and promenade)

Got a few yearsleft at the toiling (4 waltz stepsin to centre)

'Til | nake my retirement pay{ 4 steps back to place)
Then 'l just ral away, with a half a sashay( Gentst ake |€eft lady by nearest handsand pass
her in front to his right)

And take my chanceto sguare-sdance my whole lifea way{Free waltz until the next chorus,
when form large circle and repesat)
"Roseville Fair" isby New Hampshire song writer Bill Staines, and hasagreat chorus that 39
featuresdancing very prominently.

Allouetski isacamp song reworking o the original French-Canadian song Allouetteinto an
ersatz Russan dirge!



THE NANE GANVE
Di scussion at Ral ph Page Legacy \Wekend
January 7, 1995 - Larry Jennings, noderator

Lifeis filled with opportunities, the realization of which involves
three steps: defining the opportunity(or problen, laying out an inple-
ment ation schene (or solution), and executing that scheme (or solution).
| assert that you haven't defined the problemwell enough until you have a
nanme for it. Nor a solution until you have a nane for it. On the other
hand, often the verK search for a nane will adequately define the problem
And simlarly for the inplementation scheme. So you may be 2/3 of the way
toward realizing an opportunity Lust by thinking up names for things. You
will, of course, have to share this thinking with everyone involved. |
then further assert that having gone that far, the execution wll often
just turn out to happen, influenced only by your having given it a nane.

For exanple, "Center Set Syndrome" will adequately describe a problem
"we're ALl In It Together™ is the best | can do for a name of a sol ution.
It is not very succinct and fails to have the punch of "Center Set Syn-
drone".  \Wen soneone thinks of a better nanme for the solution, perhaps it
will be easier to solve the problem Manwhile, we mght search for a
nane for the condition of a center set produced by the syndronme. Making
such a serch soon convinces one that that is not the nane that's needed.
Rat her we need the concept of a "viable set", a set containing enough
skill and enough dancers to make it fun to do the dance the caller se-
lects. Maybe that's the succinct phrase we're |ooking for. |f everyone
was thinking "viable sets," would the Center Set Syndrone be mtigated?

At the discussion session, | will give first considerationto trying
to give nanes to concepts that the discussants offer. Wen we run out of
such topics, we can consider sonme of the concepts that | have given nanes
to in the list below

General Administration Administrator/Caller Rel ations
They Syndrome Prospective Feedback
Telling It Like It Is Dancer/Caller Rel ations
Fake Problem/Real Problem Get Through It
Boundari es W Did 1t
No Uhﬁleasant Surprises Something's Wong
St akenol ders Dance Descriptions
Politician H dden Chal | enge

Series pescription Interesting challenge
Vi sion Needl ess Awkwar dness
N rvana Tradi tional
Local Style Dancers' Nanes

Dancer Description Part ner
Center Set Syndrone Shadow
Shoul d Syndr ome Nei ghbor
Per pet ual Begi nner Cor ner
Spoi | er Opposite
Independent/Cooperative Rock in the Stream
Oblivious/Attentive Calls
Beginner/Experienced Hands across/star
Commentor/Acceptor Line/Wave
Casual/Intense Twirl to Swap

Hot shots/Also Rans Tryst



[RFPLWISE] THE NAME EAME

The thesis of ttie Name Game i s that a concept can be brought intao
sharper focus, and can be more easily invaked, if it has a name. Further,
i Fyou have a name in hand, it may provoke a more searching examination of
the concept which has been named. This thesis is illustrated by the
example of "The Center Set Syndrome” and "A Viable Set" discussed briefly
in ttie accompanying outline. (This outline was handed out to participants
in ttie session.?

At the session, we first continued with the illustrative case. W
looked for concepts whitch wzxuld further delimit a "viable set". W rcame
up with "viable length", "enough room", and "enough experience™.

One mani festation of the Center Set Syndrome is that there often are a
few couples who are willing to dance at the side of the hall in order not
to be crowded nor be associated with an exclusive demeanor. Buf one
usually has ttie problem that it is difficult to persuade enough couples tn
Join such a set to make it viable. One can, however, clear away a space
in the center and invite the few couples at the side, plus any aothers wito
wish tno juin, %o form a new central set. Usually it will fill up easily.
It would be good to have a name for this ploy; then one could quickly urge
a caller to invoke the scheme. For example, "Try the new center set
scheme. " One participant went so far as to suggest "The Center Set
Solution"” which has a ring to it, but needs elucidation to be sf practical
value.

VW talked about the desire of conscientious callers to get ttie skill-
ful dancers distributed throughout all the sets. W briefly considered
"mix "em up" and "shuffle them", but were in immediate agreement that
neither of these names would be satisfactory. "Homogenize" was suggested
to some laughter, especially when one participant remarked that we might
be able t= mill:: that suggestion. However, Falph Sweet happened to enter
the room at that moment and we rhallenged him: i f you were a hired caller
and were instructed to homogenize ttie dancers, what would youw take that to
mean. After a moment’s thought Ralph guessed that he was being asked to
mix the beginners and the experienced dancers together. 8o, although
"homogenize em" will probably never actually be used, a r-ase can be made
that the participants in our discussion session will nccasionally ttiink of
"homogenize" with a chuckle and, more importantly, occasionally think of
the importance of mixing the beginners with the experienced dancers.

One topic on my handout is the Rock in the Stream. This i s Tod Whit-
temore’s name for the dancer =f your own sex wtio has ttie opportunity to
stand between you and your next neighbor change after change. 1 allow
that this is a very important concept for a caller to think about and that
Tod?s name i s not altogether satisfactory. Other suggestions were "Dud"
and "Twirl Hog" neither of which is all that much better.

Another topic on the handout is "Stakeholders." A working definition
might be "Those who worry about whether ttie series will be there next year
or not. They might be subdivided inta "active stakeholders" (also known
as "The Committee") and "inactive stakeholders", those who come to life
only when dire need arises.

41



Ll

2

A concept which arises aften in the aperation of a non—-profit, volun-
teer organization is "what is the range of authority and of responsibility
of the position which | have newly assumed?" NEHA has taken to two
i mportant names which, without much need for definitions, answer this
guestion: "No unpleasant suprises" and "Evolution/not revolution,”

"They Syndrome" - "They are dancing poorly." [Rather than 'We are
dancing poorly. "3

"Should Syndrome" - "Samebody should do something”. [Rather than "l
will set the best example | zan."

"They Should Syndrome” - "They should dance more elegantly.” [Rather
than "Let's get together and agree on a vision and its implementation. "1

An important concept is "May | have the next dance if it is a called
dance; if it isnnt a called dance, we will check as to whether we do just
the next dance, just the next called dance, or both." If one of the pro-
tagonists wishes to say, "I opt for one of the latter twx alternatives
rather than the first alternative, the usual name for the concept is that
this danze "Doesn't Count." The preponderant opinicn, by far, was that
this idiom has entered the language and that there is little reason not to

accept it. | voiced a contrary apinion, that it is undesirable for the
leader ever to put herself in a position where one of her danzes "doesn't
count.” | suggest three alternatives: 1) Don't do dances which the
dancers will be tempted nut to count; 2} Announce such dances wel in

advance; and 3B Encourage dancers to be specifiz; if they want to say "May
| have the next called dance, please,” to say that.

If you are put off by endless complaints about your leadership, you
might do well to recall that "Evetchers" exist.

It is important to the success of a series to have a group of dancers
who provide the sparkle, the excitement, the life, that gives the dance

the appearance so ttiat a newcomer will say, "I want to be a part of that."
Some such dancers may have undesirable traits in addition, but some may

not. In any case, your series relies on them for itsvitality and thus it
is inappropriate to give them a possibly pejorative name like "hot shots”.
Possible alternatives are: "Energizers" ar "Hut Dancers". One also relies

on the bulk of the dancers, the "Also Rans" for paying the bills and it
would be useful t= have a non- pejorative name for them. W& were unable to
think of one more descriptive than "Other Dancers".

Finally, | chose to share nmy definition of a "Politician": Someone who
is able to keep the wheels =iled, giving special attention to the squeaky
wheel, and still have enzugh oil left over to take advantage of an addi-

tional wheel. Thus, to n@ "politician™ is not only non- pejorative, it is
complimentary.



'EXTRACTS FROM THE JOURNAL"
A Tak by Michael McKernan

Given at the Ralph Page Legacy Weekend,
Universityd NewHampshire, January. 1995

Extracts fran®The Five Step Solution”
From Contza & Sguare Dance History, V.1 #1

fn the courseof researchingthe history d contraand square dancing. | often runinto informationthat for
one r€ason or another doesn't immediately fit well into the whole picture. Here are some dancesfrom a
19th-century publication which, because d the step counts, were a mystery to me for a number of years.

CHORUSIIG
. (80 steps)
First couple down the outside, up--down the
centre, up—cad off —turn contra corners—bdance
and turn partner to place.

ISLE OF SKYE
(120 steps)
First six balance, swing hdf round—baance again,
and swing to places—fird four moulingt—first
couple balance, swing quite round—down the
centre, back, cast off —right and left.2

SCILIAN CIRCLE
(100 steps)

"Tempest." (See note above ["Form asfor Spanish
Dance'))

All balance, swing four hands—Iladies chain—
baiance to partners and turn—right and left—all
forward and back, forward and crossto facethe next
couples

When | first saw these step counts, | thought that maybe there wasa misunderstanding on the part
the printer, the transcriber, or who knows? The contras in this manual include somewell-known, standard
dances, some d which have long k en associated equally well-known, standard tunes in 32 bar phrasing.4
S jtdstands to reason that the music wasn't different, but the dancingwas. Or else | was missing the bhoar
entirely.

This mystery kept me awake afew nights over the course d severa years, with no resolution. Then
Dudlev Laufman gave me a copy o a New Hampshire newspaper article which appeared in 1926. 1t was
written by Geo. F. Diamond, who "learned the old dances d Alvah Ames 56 years ago” (i.e., 1869-70).3
Diamond carefully went on to establish hisfamily's dance pedigree:

My grandfather and his brothers and sisters learned to dance the
old style dances about 115 years ago d Timothy Ames, best known
as"Fiddler Ames." who taught the old figuresand played the violin
far thedancing. Itisto be presumed that ashe taught dancingand
was amusician aso ‘that he would teach dancingin correcttime to
his chiidren and grandchildren as well as others.

My father learned to dance about 85 yearsago of Alvah Ames, son
d “Fiddler" Ames. My mother learned to danced TheophilusP. L3
Ames, son d Timothy K Ames and grandson d "Fiddler" Ames 6



Diamond apparentiv feit a heed to state his credentials fo speak out on the subject of “correct rime” for
dancing Hewent on to describe Alvah Ames’ dancing school, which he and hissister attended.

The boys were seated on oneside d the hall, the girlsthe other
sde. Mr. Amesfirsttook pogtionin front d the lined boys with
his back to the pupils and executed the steps d which there are but
ten, fivewith the right foot, five with left foot, and at the same time
namethe stepsas1,2,3,4,5. Then reverse, 5,4,3,2,1. He would then
have the boys try the steps. Some would learn very easly. while
othersdd not. He would give specia attention to those who were
backward. After an hour's drill he left the boys to practise the steps
while he gave the girlsthe same instruction.

The second lesson he taught us the changes d a quadrilleand one
or two contra dances. al by count. In the quadrille as well asthe
contradances, atthe cdl, firstfour right and l€ft, the coupleswould
advancetoward each other with a1,2,3, step, startingwith the left
foot. Atthe same time you would clasp right hands with the
opposite couple. You would then take a 1,2,3 step with the right
foot in advance and pointed to the right; at the same time release
right hands and clasp left hands with your partner, and takefive
stepswith |eft footin advance, which will bringyoursdf and partner
exactly i pogtion the opposite couple held before starting the
movement, and the opposite couple will hold your placein set. You
would then complete the movementin the same manner by clasping
right hands with opposite, and |eft with partner.”

At last, herewas someevidence o "fivesteps™ But the picturewas still a little confusing, what with
the"1,2,3 step,” whatever that meant. At first, it seemed that when Ames would "name the steps,
1,2,3,4,5,” he might be referringto thefive positionsd classcal dance. But Diamond consistently used the
term "steps,” and the "five' continued to appear. asa count d the quantity o steps used in executing dance
figures.

In al the contra dances wherethefirst couples go down the centre
the couples would join hands (not crossthe hands asthey do now)
and chassa down five steps and if the gent was on hisside df set
same as"Hull's Victory," he would release his partner's right, and
hisleft hand, and face up the hall, balancefive steps, then back up
the gentre and cast off, dtill clasping hands until reaching head d
Set.

- Ddi_amond went on to describe various reasons why he thought dancers d 1926 were in a"mix up."
including:

| think, perhaps, the most important, isthe failureon the pat d a
great many d thesense d timein music. Toillustrate, | will name

oned the best known old dances, and one o the most abused o
any dance that | know of, "Portland Fancy," one d the prettiest
when danced the old fashioned way and 1N time with the music,
There area certain number d barsd® music for each change d any
dancefigure. In Portland Fancy in thefirst change, eight hands
around, there are eight barsd the music and twenty steps,

yly 1,2,3,4,5, repeated threetimes, and this will take you around to your
placein the set exactly on time. Theway it isdanced now, they
dart with a rush and get around to place in about hdf thetime, or in



four bar time; then instead of waitingfor music for right and left,
they kegp on goingand in five minutes the setsare dl broken up?

Thereit is, in black and white: "eight bars of music and twenty steps, 1,2,3,4,5, repeated three times.”
Well. Diamond had hisimpeccabiecredentials,and if he said what he meant, and meant what he said, it
adds up to five stepsfor each two barsd music.

Maybe this meant something like, "1, 2, 3-and-4,” (counting each downbeat of the two-bar phrase as
one count inafour count sequence). That's one way to get fiveout o two. It would be something like" one,
two, cha-cha-cha," but not so accented or syncopated. A nice, even, little 3-and-4 will create five steps.

Duke Milter, a New York State caller, for many years called weekly summertime dances in Fitzwilliam.,
NH. I have clear memoriesof Duke saying to dancersthat he liked seeing "a little two-step” in contra
figures. And | have a vague memory that some d the older membersd the Ed Larkin Contra Dancers
demonstration group from central Vermont used a little two-step asthey danced. | haven't seen them for
severd years, 01 could be wrong about that. Also, there isthis comment which | found in a square dance
book from the 1950s;

It will be evident that asthe tempo d the dance quickensso must
the dancers' step shorten. To compensate for this (and right in the
face d our previousinsistence upon a plain walking step) it is both
comfortable and graceful to use an occasional two-step to make up
for lost ground. Particularly in the hand turns and ladies chains, a
step, step, step-close-step pattern instead of four walking steps
will alow the dancer to cover considerably more territory without
ever bring forced either to leapor to run. The dance remains
smooth and flowing. the dancer arrives at the appointed spot on
schedule and there s no scrambling. 10

Elizabeth Burchenal,who in 1918 published one d thefirst 20th-century booksto focus on contras,11
also publisheda small booklet giving music, figures and instructionsfor " Three Old American Quadrilles'
which she supposedly hed collected (from unspecified sources). In her "Explanatory Text," she describes
sverd geps

{1} Ordinary Step

The ordinary step which, unless otherwise specified, is used
throughout the dances, isan easy glidingwak with a buoyancy to it
which makes it almost but not quitea dow run. Two steps are
taken to each measure d music.

(2) 1840 Step

Thestep ordinarily used in the Quadrillesd this period wasa
combination o one chassez step followed by two walking steps
done to two measures d music, counting these two measures "one
and two-one, two," asfollows (Measure 1) Slide forward with
the right foot (one), closethe left foot to it (and), dideforward
again with the right foot (two), (Measure 2) Stepforward on the
|eft foot (one), closethe right foot to it (two).

To move backward a similar step istaken, but with a backward
chassez and two alwking steps backward. (The ordinary quadrille
step may be used interchangeably wth the 1840 step.)

(3) The Balance

The ordinary balance step isasfollows, with each measure counted
"oneand two": (Measure 1) Step to the right with the right foot
{one), close the Ieft foot to it and rise dightly on the toes (and), let
the heels sink (two). (Measure 2) Repeat the same to the Ieft. b5
Thisis repeated as often as called for, usually four times.
(4) Promenade Step



46

A march may be usad for the premenade, but tho most.usual step
forit isa ferward chassez, counting each measure"one and two* as
follows: (Measure 1) Slide the right foot forward (one), close the
left footto it (and), dlidethe right foot forward again and pause
(two). (Measure 2) Repeat the same Wth the left foot. Connnue
in this manner, moving forward. (Thisissmply the familiar "two-
step.”) !

A prolific19th-century English dance commentator, ThomasWilson, had some interestingcomments:

Formerly, before the introduction d steps, it was customary to play
ever A, whatever might be its Character, in onetime: namely,
with the wmmost Rapidiiy, because the Dancers were at a |oss what
to do, either with their feet or themselves, if they werenotin
peiperual Moton. But, since Dancing has becomea science,
various .Steps have been introduced, Vith a view to display the Skill
d the Dancer; and asthese require more 7zme o perforin them
with Eleganceitfollowsd course, that the Timein whichthey
ought to be played will be considerably dower than beforetheir
Invention.2

Another English author, contemporary with Wilson, made some seemingly persona statements about
what to do with the feet whiledancing These comments may shed some light on the attitude which led to
the abandoment d "stepping"” in favor d our current one-step-per-downbeat style.

In the country dancethe attention should be given moreto the
management of the armsthan to the feet, becausethe ear will
naturally adapt easy movements suitableto the tune; the only
attention that is necessary with respect to the feet is, to have them
well turned out and pointed, that they may not incommodethose
who are dancing, and to move them exactly in time with the music.
It is not the feet that are looked at, it isthe whole carriage; persons
are distinguised by thisfor their genteel and elegant style.3

However closely related contemporary contras are to their ancestor "country dances,” it may be that
dancers d the past at some point would not recognizethe dancing we do now, becaused the various
changes that have evolved over the years. | have heard old-time Vermonters say "We danced contras, but
not like that!" And | havealso heard "modern" callers say that old chestnuts like Lady Walpole's Red are
"not well-phrased.”" But apparently it waswell-enough phrased for generations o dancers. Judging by how
wedl this dance has survived the test d time, it issome current definition d ‘correct’ phrasingwhich has
changed, rather than the appropriatenessd the way Lady Walpol€e's Red is put together. Just recently, |
was dancing with someone who remarked that something *seemed to be missing” from the phrasingd a
"right and left” figure. My instantaneous thought was that what was missing might well be five-step
phrasing, which could add 'definition’ to the movement. Perhaps oned the reasonsthat the older contras
seem strangely-phrased compared to the way we now dance, is because they were designed to be danced
with this five-step phrasing.

The main lesson to belearned from thisstudy d thefive-step phenomenon. | think, isthat somed the
decision-makersd the past thought o contras and quadrillesas having a different basic tructure than what
we conceive of now. They danced, prompted, and perhaps mor eimportantly, created new dancesbased en a
differentway d counting steps, a differentway o gettingfrom placeto place. For most o the present
century, contras managed to survive (even if on the brink d extinction at times) despitethe remova d this
old way of stepping. A number o the dances which probably had been createdto be danced with the five-
step phrasing managed to survive this change d style, at least until recent times. But these old dances
seem to be dying out now replaced by dances clearly designed without five-step phrasing. 1t may well be



that a number of figureswhich are no longer popular with today'sdance composers, callers and dan'cers,
have lost their meaning and appeal as the five-step phrasing has been lost.

| hope that you will find thisfive-step story provocative. | have used a lot o qualifiers (perhaps, seems
like, appears, maybe) because! know that | don't havethe whole story, and | hope more data may turn up
whichwould further clarify the picture. 'Y our comments would be most welcome. Additiona data would of
course bea hig help, soif you haveany information on this, please let me know.

L7



Extract from " STRANGERS IN THE NIGHT"

From Contra & Sguare Dance History, V.1#1
By Michael McKeman

Imagine, for a moment, that your local dance s just getting underway. You see a stranger come in and take a Sedt,
just watching. You, or someone who shares your interest in making newcomersfed welcome, approachesthis stranger
and courteously incite him or her to dance.

Asyou take your places, and the danceisabout to begin, this person you've never met before, but whom you've
smiled at and encouraged, does something which causes the event to come to a screeching halt, ending the whole event
beforeit has even begun. Soundsimpossible, or at least improbable, doesn't it? Thefollowing isa supposedly true
gtory of such an event, told from the point d view d the "stranger:"

...a beautiful, ruddy young lady walked very gracefully up to me, dropped a handsome
courtesy, and pleasantly, with winningsmiles, invited me out to take a dance with her.
| can hardly describe my thoughts or feelingson that occasion. However, in a moment |
resolved on a desperate experiment. | rose as gracefully as | could; | will not say with
some emotion, but with many emotions. The young lady moved to my right side; |
grasped her right hand with my right hand, whileshe leaned her |eft arm on mine. In
this pogition we waked on thefloor. The whole company seemed pleased at thisact d
politenessin the young lady, shown to astranger. The colored man, who was the
fiddler, beganto put hisfiddlein the best order. |then spoketothefiddler to hold a
moment, and added that for several years | had not undertakenany matter d importance
without first the blessng d God upon it, and | desired now to ask the blessngd God
upon this beautiful young lady and the wholecompany, that had shown such an act of
politeness to a total granger.
Here ! grasped the young lady's hand tightly, and said, "Let usd! kned down and
pray." and then instantly dropped on my knees, and commenced prayingwith dl the
power of soul and body that | could command. Theyoung lady tried to get loosefram
me, but | held her tight. Presently shefel on her knees. Some d the company kneeled,
some stood. some fled, some sat till, dl looked curious. Thefiddler ran df intothe
kitchen, saying, "Lord a marcy [sic], what de matter? what is dat mean?'
Whilel prayed some wept, and wept out aloud, and some cried for mercy. | rosefrom
my kneesand commenced an exhortation, after which | sangahymn. Theyoung lady
who invited me on thefloor lay prostrate, crying earnestly for mercy. | exhorted again, |
sang and prayed nearly dl night. About fifteen d that company professed religion, and
ar meetinglasted next day and next night, and as many marewere powerfully
converted. | organized a society, took thirty-two into the Church, and sent them a
preacher. My landlord was appointed leader, which post he held for many years. This
was the commencement d agreat and gloriousreviva d religionin that region of
country, and several d the young men converted at this Methodist preacher dance
became useful ministersd Jesus Christ.
| recdll thisstrange scene d my life with astonishment to this day, and do not permit
myself to reason on it much. In some conditionsd society. | should havefailed; in
others| should have been mobbed; in others 1 should have been considered a lunatic.
Sofar asl did permit mysdf to reason on it at the time, my conclusionswere something
likethese: Theseare a peoplenot Gospel taught or hardened. They, at thisearly hour,
have not drunk to intoxication, and they will at least be as much alarmed at me and my
operations, as1 possibly can beat theirs. If | fail, it iSno disgrace; if | succeed, it will be
afulfillmentd a duty commanded, to be"instant in season and out of season.” Surely,
ind human wisdom, it was out of S8aS0N, but I had, from some CaUSeor other, a strons
impression on my mind, from the beginning to theend d thisaffair, (if itisended,) that |
48 should succeed by taking the devil at surprise, as he had often served me, and thereby



be avenged g‘ him for giving ma se musch trouble en my way to General Conference and
back so far.i?

CONCLUSON

Other featuresor V. 1 #1 includean articleon Rufus E. Whitcomb, a19th century Vermont band |eader;
a compilation o verses & mottoes from early dance invitations, and the first installment o an annotated
hibliography on contra& square dance history.

| also briefly discussed the "anatomy of a19th century dance invitation" which will likely be a future
article in thejourna. This discussion was based on an actual invitation, a copy d which isenclosed.

¥ HaroldW. Castner, transcriber. e ekl Roce Manwd [0 of Contrs Donces and Socizl Catitions With Remaks o
Gusdrilics and Sranish Dances. \/est Pocket Edition, Belfast, Me: H.G.0, Washburn, 1866. Typescript in ths collectionsof the
Vermont Historical Society, Montpelier, VT. (Subssouentcitationswill be listed as "Washbun') p.10

2 Sgrastburn, .10

3 Vashburn, p.20

4 In a9dition. to the dances transcyibed sbove, these colloctionsitklude Fisher's Hoxopipe, Hill'S Wictory, Lady of the Lakea and
Opztx Eeel, w mention just the most familiar danceftune combinations.

3Geo. F. Diarnond, "The 014 Time Fiddlersand Old Fashioned Danoes' Prtasbarongh Tyanscript [Peverborough, NH], Januaxy 28,
1626, p.1.

6 Ibidr.‘

7 Thid,

& Thid.

9 Thid.

10 Pal HIt and Crurletts Underwnod. Biht Faxt: of Cxiice. New Yoik: Harper a d Bros., 1952, Pp 88-9.

1} Eligabeth Buscherad. Anmmeriar Sty Dawes. NeWYork: G Schirmer, Inc., 1918,

12 Elizabeth Burchenal. Theew id American {hiadriiies. Bogon: The Bost on Music Company, 1926. pp2-3.

13 Wilson, Thotras. A Cmpanicr te the Rxl? Rocmn. London, 1816) pp.xviii-xix, quoted in Aldrich, Elizabeth. Fram thr
Halirooss to FHell: Grace and Folly i Ninctoenth-Contwy Dance. Evanston, [L: Noxthwestern University Press, 1991, p.131.

4 Lambert, FJ.  Thwetior cn Dancing. Norwick, UK, 1820, pp.38-9, quotzd in Aldrich, Elizebeth. Fram the Rallroony ta Held:

Couce amnd Fodlye i Wineteonth-Contiay Dence. Exanston, |L: Northerestern Univexsity Press, 1991, p.140.

15 peer Carmvright. Awichiogesply: New York: 1856, pt. New York: Abingdon Press, 1956. pp.i43-4.

49



50

DT
A 6EIOH BALL. Oéx-
Ala et Nlal at=pig
Pin: Wour Company, with Ladies, is soliciied w

M. DAVIS® HALL, STOW,
(On.- gﬂww&aﬂ- &)bcni{ull,, Eﬁc&'«.m'ud- 27&, 4%5‘1.

Managers :

R. CLARK, Stow. | W. WHITCOMB, M&rlboru',
W. POTTER, * C. B. WRIGIIT,
A. POPE, Feilnm'll]c. C. RUSShLL. s
J. NOURSBE, A. HU Brighton.
F. ALLEN, Sudbury. D. lIAR'I‘\?\ ELI “
(J BEAN, ‘W altham. E. WHITCDMB. Bohnn.

A. RICE, Cochituate. 1. WOODS
1\ HUD%ON Acmn Il PATCH anhoru‘.
N. PRAT wm'r(,m\iﬂ, Littleton.

FLOOR MANAGER.....ss.ll. TOWER.

~

Tickets, $L 75, ineluding Supper.
MUSIC: DAVIS' QUADRILLE BAND.
— ) Bancing to comnence al 7 o'clock.



“Teaching Without Proaching”

Notos for Bob Dalsemer's Sunday Discussion at Tho Ralph Page Legacy Weokend,
January 8, 1995

Is the quality of contra dancing declining ?
Are statements like this part of a usual cycle where the older generation refuses to
accept change and idealizes the past?

Qr are there are areas in which today's contra dancers seem weaker than EITHER
dancers of Ralph Page's generation OR contemporary contra dancers in England.
Denmark and the Czech Republic that | have observed. Those areas that | observe are:
1) responsiveness to music, i.e. dance movement that indicates understanding and
enjoyment of the rhythm and phrasing of the music 2) esthetically pleasing movement of
the whole body to express the music (today's contra dancers dance with feet and arms
and not much in between!) 3) awareness of the "choral" or group nature of set dancing,
4) the importance of "giving weight" or "sharing momentum" and 5) the broad perspective
and openness to learning that may come with exposure to a number of different styles of
folk dance .

Can we rely on our traditional method of learning by dancing with little formal instruction?

There is greater turnover at dances today: many "experienced dancers" have only been
dancing a few years and number of new dancers is growing

Many dancers are unfamiliar with traditional dance music whereas in the past dancers
often came from an interest in "folk”. Many dancers have never had any other type of folk
dance experience. Dancers view contra dancing more as a social dance than a “falk”
dance. They have little opportunity to learn about the background and history of country
dance.

Today there are large numbers of new dances, few of which have distinctive patterns.
Dancers rarely remember a dance's name (many callers never give it) and few dances
can be associated with a specific tune. Most newer caller's can't call more than a few
dances from memory.

In some areas dances are only held once a month and may have a different caller and
band from outside the community each time. Therefore the callers don't have a vested
interest in making sure that new dancers feel included in walk thrus. They may be more
interested in impressing the organizers (who are likely to be experienced dancers) by
calling more challenging material, "no-walk thru" dances or medleys.

If there is a need for more teaching how and when should it be done? | suggest two ways: overt
and covert

Since formal teaching has not been part of contra dancing in the past, experienced
dancers won't tolerate much of it as part of regular dances or walk thrus. Taking extra
time to teach during walk thrus is often regarded as “preaching”. Hence the need for
keeping overt teaching at regular dances to a minimum and using "covert" methods.

But, there are "overt" possibilities:

A little time (no more than a few extra minutes) can be taken during ono dance
each night to present some aspect of style (8.g .balance, swing, giving weight).
This can bo done oarly in the evaning, but late enough to insure that latecomers
will also benetit. A demonstration by the calior from the center of the floor Is often



"Toaching Without Proaching” p. 2.
most offoctivo.

Shont introductory sessions (30 minutes or less) for beginners bcforo regular
dances can make them fuel more comfortable and allow them to make the
acquaintance of other newcomers as well as some experienced dancers (who
may actually be the teachers) before the regular dance. Don't waste this time
teaching too many figures but concentrate on aspects of style like dance
movement, connectedness, weight, how to swing, the balance, how to recover
when lost, etc... Teaching in a circle can be more efficient for many of these style
aspects.

Unfortunately there are many potential dancers who won't try contra dancing
unless they can take lessons first. We live in a culture that until recently has
assumed that you must take a class or read a book to learn anything. The
technological innovations of today are slowly retuning us to the notion of
"interactive” learning . | believe that special classes for beginners can be valuable.
Classes can be relatively small and intimate (as opposed to the bigness of urban
contra dances). Music can be live or recorded. The confidence of being part of a
group encourages new dancers.

"Covert" teaching:
What do | as a caller want to accomplish? 1) Link the dancers to the music. 2) Give the largest
number of dancers possible a pleasurable dance experience 3) Help create a sense of
community and cooperation among the whole group.
What can | do to ensure these goals without "preaching” during walk thrus?
Linking dancers to the music. A Check List
Can the dancers hear the mucic well? Good sound. Positioning of speakers

1
Can the band see and hear each other and the caller.

Is there strong enough rhythm in the band so that dancers know where the beat
is?

Are dancers dancing to the beat? To the phrase? Why not? This is the caller's
main responsibility! Are your calls timely? Are you working with the music
rhythmically and harmonically ?

Is the style of music suitable and conducive to good contra dancing?

Are the tempos suitable for a mixture of ages and experience levels to dance
comfortably and not feel rushed? Callers are ultimately responsible for setting
tempos. Have you abdicated your responsibility?

Is there enough variety in the music to maintain interest and energy.
Much “teaching w/o preaching" can fake place thru 1) intelligent, flexible programming of
the evening , 2) skillful and efficient walk thrus and 3) judicious use of demos from the

floor

How much time do you spend planning your program? What does your program
accomplish boyond boing just a list of dances?

52



"Teaching Without Preaching” p. 3.

Somo of my own program goals:

To assimilate new dancers by starting with easier dances and slowly getting more
complicated. (Does your publicity encourage new dancers to arrive promptly by
emphasizing that more teaching will be done early in the evening?)

To provide an opportunity for newer dancers to practice most of the basic figures:
ladies chain, right and left, balance, swing, stars, circles, allemandes, hey for four,
contra corners, Becket formation, square formation. In the earlier part of the
evening you may want to introduce “whole" figures (ladies' chain or right and left
thru over and back, whole hey for four) when you plan to have "half* figures later
on.

To pick dances that have sufficient interest for experienced dancers while giving
the beginners good solid practice with smooth, logical transitions

To program as much variety into the evening as possible. | enjoy using a variety
of formations (some squares and circles, even a triplet or trio as well as contras).
Music may also provide variety - use it! Don't gear your programming for the
"overactive 10%". If you want to retain new dancers, don't exhaust them! Keep
the length of dances reasonable for the average person. Shorter running time for
contras also allows for more partner changes.

To provide lots of opportunity for interaction with others besides one's partner
earlier in the program (neighbor swings and /or allemandes, casting off or right
and left with the same sex). "Long lines go forward and back" is an opporunity
for dancers to recognize that they are part of a large group working together.

To have a dance or two that challenges "experienced" dancers to do something a
bit differently than what they are used to.

To learn to accurately access the experience level of the crowd and have easier
or more challenging alternates to introduce as the evening proceeds.

Make newer dancers feel included in your walk thrus. Use as much standard English as
possible rather than "Contra Dancerese".
Example of Contradancerese: Balance and swing with the one below and face
down
English alternative: Face your neighbor, balance and swing, finish the swing with
your backs to me in a line of four.

Minimize problems in your walk thru by 1) demonstrating non-standard moves from the
floor before you walk them thru 2) telling people where they will end up before setting
them in motion and 3) giving “fail safe" possibilities if people do mess up (e.g. "even if the
hey falls apart, you will end with a swing with your partner” or "if all else fails, remember
which way you are progressing and move on to balance and swing your next neighbor")

Developing callers' and musicians' skills can uttimately improve dancing skills. More opportunities
for discussion, communication and skill development among leaders, musicians and organizers
is essential. Callers need more opportunities to sharpen teaching skills such as leading one-
nighters or teaching classes of beginners. Evaluating goals and “visions” is also important.



Eighth Ralph Page Legacy Weekend January 6-8, 1995
INDEX OF DANCES

A

All the Wey to Galway 12
Appalachian Big Circle 35
Arkansas Traveler 15

B
Bachelor's Mill 37
Balance Four 1IN Line 31
Banks of the Dee, The 22
Basket, The 13

Beaux of Albany 20
Bricklayer's Hornpipe 30

C

Canadian Breakdown 3

Cape May Diamond 28

Casino Polka 8

Chorus Jig 27

Country of Marriage, The 25

D

Dabney Hall Contra 8
Dance Gypsy, The (Lacking)

Deer Park Lancers, The Lacking

Double Rainbow (L acking)
Double Dreydl 38

Dowmn Yonder 37

Duck Through and Swing 35

E

Elbow Hook Mixer 24
Ends Turn In 18
Equal Turn, The 8

F

Fiddle Hill Jig 12
For Those Wb Cared 36
Forgotten Treasure 38

G

Gang of Four, The 7
Goin' Dom South 15
Golden Slippers Contra 28
Golden Slippers Square 29

G (Cont

Goodbye Circle 38
Gordo's Quadrille 4
Grand Square 13

Grand Chain Quadrille 30

H

Half Grand Chain/Promenade 31
Hash & Scatter Promenade 38
Head Gents & Corners 5

Hey 1N the Barn 26

Hot Time 16

X

Indiana (Lacking)
I rish Washerwoman 31

J

J. B.'s Tease 26
Jubilation Reel 5
Just Because 36

K

Knightsbridge Quadrille 16
aka Buffalo Quadrille

L

Ladies to the Right 31
Lads of Kildare 20
Lamplighter's Hornpipe 32
Legacy Reel, The 7

M

Maggie's Hobby 27
Megunticook Reel 21
Middletown Contra 24
MN-NY Happy Returns 29

N

New Flow, The 8
Nice Combination, The 6
Novelty Hash 34



INDEX OF DANCES (Cont)

0

Oh the Right, On the Left 31

P

Parisian Star, The
Pearce's Hall 28
Perfect Match, The 25
Peter & May 28

(Lacking)

Q

Queen Victoria 3

R

Red River Valley 4
Right Hand Lady High €
Rocky Road to Alstead 5
Rod's Right & Left 25
Roll in the Hey 6

Rory O'More 21

Rout, The (Lacking)
S
Sackett's Harbor 14

Salmon Chanted Evening 29
Salute to Larry Jennings 34
Sepulveda Tunnel 17
Shardack's Delight 29
Sicilian Circle Hash 12
Silver & Gold 26

Smoke On The Water 18
Square Dance Hash 29
Starline (Lacking)
Summe Stroll, The 8
Swing Two Ladies 27

T

Tease, The 8

Thanks to the Gene 7

Three to One 30

Thursday Night Special 24

Turning Point, The (Lacking)

Two Little Three Hand Stars
(Lacking)

v

Visiting Quadrille 30

¥

Yellow Cat Jig, The 3
Yau Can't Call Everybody
Darling 17

55



	Pages from RPDLW 1995.pdf
	RPDLW 1995 opt 2 OCR Text red fix 2.pdf
	Acr3E4.tmp
	RPDLW 1995 opt 2 OCR Text red fix.pdf
	RPDLW 1995 (1).pdf
	RPDLW 1995 (2).pdf
	RPDLW 1995 (3).pdf
	RPDLW 1995 (4).pdf
	RPDLW 1995 (5).pdf





